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Delaware 52-1135801 
(Jurisdiction of Incorporation) (IRS Employer Identification No.) 

GEICO Plaza, Washington, D. C. 20076 

Registrant •·s telephone number (301) 986-3000 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: 
' 

None(l) 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act: 

None(l) 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required 
to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act. of 1934 
during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant 
was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing 

·requirements for the past.·'90 days. 

YES _JC_(2) NO 

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of 
common stock, as of the close of the period covered by this report. 

As of December 31, 1978 

Capital shares outstanding -

Common Stock, $1.00 par value 18, 567, 574 (3) 

(1) Common Stock of GEICO Corporation, Warrants of Government Employees Insur
ance Company to purchase Common Stock of GEICO Corporation and C.umulative 
Convertible Preferred Stock of GEICO Corporation registered pursuant to the 
Ser.urities Act of 1933. · 

(2) As successor to the filing obligations of Government Employees Insurance 
Company. 

(3) At December 31, 1978, these were shares of common stock of Government Employees 
Insurance Company (GEICO). As a result of its reorganization effective 
January. 31, 1979, GEICO became a subsidia1-y of GEICO Corporation and the shares 
of GEICO common stock then outstanding were converted on a share-for-share basis 
into shares of common stock of GEICO Corporation. 
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GEIC 0 Corporation 

Form 10-K Annual Report 

PART I 

Item 1. Description of Business 

GEICO Corporation and Subsidiaries 

GEICO Corporation (or the Corporation) is an insurance and financial 
services organization wfivse principal subsidiary, Government Employees Insurance 
Company (GEICO or the Company), is a multiple line property and casualty insurer 
engaged in writing private passenger automobile, homeowners, fire and extended 
coverage, comprehensive personal liability and boatowners insurance. During 
1978 GEICO acquired majority interests in its two insurance subsidiaries, Govern
ment Employees Life Insurance Company (GELICO) and Criterion Insurance Company 
(CRICO), whose operations are included in the consolidated results for 1978. 
CRICO writes standard and sobstandard private passenger automobile insurance 
and GELICO offers life, accident and health insurance. The Corporation is 
affiliated with Government Employees Financial Corporation (GEFCO) which 
became a majority owned subsidiary in March of 1979. GEFCO is a pr0yider 
of li~versified financial services. GEICO Corporation, GEICO, GELICO, CRICO 
an,11 c.;pco are collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Government Employees 
Comp;;mies", except that for periods prior to January 31, 1979, that term does 
not include GEICO Corporation. The Corporation also has two real estate 
subsidiaries, GEICO Properties, Inc. and GEICO Washington Properties, Inc., 
which are wholly-owned by GEICO, GEICO Corporation became. the parent company 

•( 

of GEICO pursuant to an Agreement and ·Plan of Reorganization approved by the 
cc shareholdei::s of GEICO at a special shareholders meeting on January 31, 1979. 

While GEICO Corporation's consolidated ·fi.~ncial statements !'lhich appear 
elsewhere in this report are presented as 'if the reorganization had t-een 
accomplished on December 31, 1978, the operations for the year then ended 
were those of GEICO. 

In 1977 and all years prior, GEICO's principal business segment was 
providing private passenger automobile insurance which accounted for 90% or 
more of revenue and operating income. 

In the past GEICO's rates were generally lower than ·those of many 
other companies writing similar types of insurance because its underwriting 
expenses (the total cost of producing and processing insurance policies) were,and 
still are, substantially below the average for.other. stock companies in the 
property and casualty insurance industry; primarily as a result of GEICO's 
direct marketing methods. Originally GEICO dealt directly with its applicants 
and obtained substantially all its new business exclusively by mail. In the 
early 1960's, while GEICO continued to solicit new business primarily through 
a direc~ mail advertising program, it also began to utilize sales offices and 
General Field Representatives (commission agents) throughout the United States, 
All renewals of existing policies have always been and continue to be effected 
by mail directly with the policyholders. In mid-1975, GEICO terminated all 
advertising expenditures and, in January 1976, undertook a program to reduce 
significantly the number of y9luntary automobile policies and to keep in balance 
the risk quality of the remaining policies in force by maintaining the relation
ship between preferred risk and other policyholders. This program involved 
very stringent limitations on any new policies and the selective review, to 
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the extent permitted by insurance regulations, of all policies subject to 
renewal. In addition, of the 44 GEICO sales offices and 91 General Field Re
presentatives existing on January 1, 1976, GEICO had closed all but 21 such 
offices and terminated 81 agents as of December 31, 1976. GEICO's Western 
Regional Office in San Francisco was closed in September 1976. In 1977 GEICO 
began increasing its marketing efforts and making increased use.of a limited 
number of General Field Representatives. In 1978 GEICO concentrated on 
promoting its homeowners and boatowners lines while seeking better geographical 
distribut:l,on of policyholders in all lines. The marketing program generated 
substantial numbers of inquiries during the year, but new business sales, 
while up substantially from 1977, were well below the 1978 sales plan. 

In 1977 GEICO concentrated on refining its rata structure to assure 
underwriting profitability while attempting to keep its rates competitive in 
each market and, as a result, premium rates in some areas went up while they 
went down in others. During 1978 GEICO continued to refine its rating struc
ture on all lines to ensure adequate but competitive pricing. Overall, volun
tary auto premium rates were down approximately 1% in 1978 from 1977 while 
involuntary auto rates were raised approximately 9%. Homeowner.s rates decreased 
about 5%, 

In 1979 the Company expects strong price competition in all lines. 
Following profitable years in 1977 and 1978, property and casualty insurers 
are expected to be marketing aggressively. Nevertheless, GEICO plans to in
crease its market share in 1979 in areas where it will be profitable to do so. 

In 1975 and 1976 the cost of claims settlements rose rapidly in re
sponse to increased costs of automobile repair and medical services and the 
social inflation of unprecedented jury awards. Voluntary automobile policy 
premiums were raised the equivalent of 18% in 1975, 38% in 1976, approximately 
5% in 1977 and were decreased approximately 1% in 1978 as mentioned above. 
Involuntary automobile rates were increased the equivalent of 24% in 1975, 
21% in 1976, approximately 2ez in 1977 and approximately 9% in 1978. Homeowners 
policy rates went up 6% in 1975 and 21% in 1976 and decreased about 11% in 
1977 and approximately 5% in 1978. The 1975 and 1976 premium rate increases 
were essential to the improved financial results achieved in 1977 and 1978. 
The decreases in 1977 and 1978 also enabled GEICO to maintain its competitive 
position. 

Active policies in force on all lines of insurance were 1,468,071 
at December 31, 1978. This represents a decline of 4.4% from the 1,535,562 
polides in force at year-end 1977. Policyholders attrition slowed markedly, 

•declining to 2% an.d 1% in the first and second quarters of 1978 and moderating 
to .5% and .7% in the third and fourth quarters of that year. Active automobile 
policies in force decreased by 4.4% to 1,209,115 in 1978 as compared to a 
decrease of 21. 5% to 1,265,240 at ,' 

1
ear-end 1977. Voluntary policies decreased 

by 23.4% from the end of 1976 to t•cember 31, 1977 and by 4.7% from year end 
1977 to December 31, 1978. Involuntary policies decreased by less than 1% 
during 1977 and decreased by 2.5% during 1978. In\•oluntary policies accounted 
for 10.4% of GEICO's total at December 31, 1978 as compared to 10.2% on 
December 31, 1977, and to 8.1% on December 31, 1976. 
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Loss reserves are estimates of the eventual costs of claims incurred 
but not finally settled. They are based not only on historical experience but 
also on a judgment of the effect on such claim costs of future economic and 
social fotces, as well as on GElCO's experience with the type of risk involved, 
knowledge of the circumstances surrounding individual claims and experience 
with respect to the probable number and nature of claims arising from losses 
not yet reported, Consequently, they are inherently subject to a number of 
highly variable circumstances. In 1974 and 1975, escalating inflation of 
double-digit magnitude on the costs for hospital and medical care and auto 
crash pai:ts combined with "social" inflation of jury awards, changes in tort 
law and the w:l.despi:ead introduction of "no-fault" automobile insurance mai;!e 
accurate assessment of loss reserve estimates particularly diff:l.cult. From 
1976 to 1978 claim settlement costs continued to rise but at a more moderate 
pace than previously. GEICO is continuously monitoring :I.ts actual losses as 
compared with past reserve estimates and makes revisions of the reserves as 
indicated. 

GEICO currently sets loss reserves from case evaluations, average 
claim costs and other estimated components. GEtCO's Office of the Actuary 
tests the aggregate reserves dei:ived from these components against other statis
tical indicators of ultimate claim losses. GEICO's reserves for losses and 
loss adjustment expenses, before the effect of quota share reinsurance, have 
been as shown in the f ollow:l.ng table: 

Ratio of Reserves 
Reserves to Last 12 Months 

Year-end (millions) Earned Premiums 

1974 253.0 49.4% 
1975 368.4 61.9% 
1976 430.5 66.7% 
1977 444.3 76.9% 
1978 448.9 84.5% 

During 1978 GEICO cohtinued to refine its estimating procedures employed 
in arriving at its reserves which resulted in increases in reserve components. 

GEICO believes that its provisions for loss and loss adjustment ex
penses at December 31, 1978 are reasonable and adequate to cover the ultimate 
net cost of losses on reported and unreported claims arising from accidents 
which had occurred by that date, but such provisions are necessarily based on 
estimates and the ultimate net cost may vary from such estimates. 

In September of 1975 GEICO retained a major independent consulting ac
tuarial firm to conduct evaluations of the adequacy of GEICO's reserves. Quar
terly evaluations were made until 1978 when the firm began semiannual evaluations. 
The firm has prepared written reports of its evaluation of reserves for loss 
and allocated loss adjustment expenses before consideration of reinsurance 
for GEICO's major lines of business. In its study of GEICO's reserves, the 
firm relied upon information supplied by GEICO's Office of the Actuary. The 
analysis by the firm of GEICO's loss reserves remains essentially in agree-
ment with GEICO's own estimate. 

Loss reserves are further discussed in the Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statements. 

\"\ 
'·J' 
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Having over 90% of GEICO's premium volume generated by automobile 
insurance with the bulk of the automobile volume in six states was not to 
GEICO's advantage during the past five years. With the continuing uncertainty 
surrounding the adequacy of automobile insurance rates, increasing regulatory 
pressures on underwriting prerogatives in the automobile line and persistent 
residual market problems, it is felt to be to GEICO's advantage to increase 
its concentrations of business in the homeowners and other miscellaneous 
lines. These products have traditionally been profitable for GEICO and are 
logical directions in which to move at this time. To a more limited degre~, 
GEICO also intends to market accident and health and professional liability 
insurance in 1979, the latter of which will be marketed through agents. There
fore, an importa~t part of GEICO's marketing strategy continues to be to 
reduce the proportion of its total business in the automobile line, as well 
as to achieve a more balanced geographical distribution of automobile insurance 
business. 

On December 2, 1976 pursuant ,,,to a program carried out under the su
pervision of the District of Columbia Superintendent of Insurance, GEICO executed 
reinsurance agreements with 27 property and casualty insurance companies obligat
ing them to provide quota share reinsurance on 25.36% of GEICO's business. These 
agreements were signed on December 2, 1976, effective June 30, 1976. Quota share 
reinsurance is a form of reinsurance under which each company providing reinsur
ance assumes a predetermined share of the book of business beil'ig reinsured. The 
reinsurance agreements did not discharge GEICO from its primary legal liability 
on the covered policies but, under industry practice as permitted by existing 
regulations, GEICO accounted for the business covered by these agreements as 
if it were no longer liable with respect thereto. 

Quota share reinourance was reduced by one-fourth at the end of the 
second quarter of 1977 by mutual agreement with the reinsurers. Based on the 
terms of the quota share reinsurance treaty, GEICO and its reinsurers had the 
right to terminate the agreement when, the reinsurers' combined ratio reached 
98% or less on an inception-to-date basis. In the fourth quarter of 1977 the 
cllllulative combined ratio for the reinsured book of business reached 98% and 
GEICO notified the reinsurers of its intention to terminate the treaty during 
1978. The remaining participants in the treaty consented to amendments reducing 
it by 39% of the original amount at the end of the first quarter of 1978 and 
terminating the remaining 36% on June 30, 1978. 

Covering a two year period from June 30, 1976 to June 30, !978, the , 
quota share reinsurance treaty was an integral part of a recovery program that 
provided temporary risk and capital relief for GEICO. During the life of the 
treaty earned premiums ceded amounted to $243.6 million. The C\lllulative cost 
to GEICO was 2% of such earned premiums, $2.5 million of interest credit, plus 
the loss of investment income of varying amounts during the period. 

The insurance industry is highly competitive. GEICO currently com
petes most directly with the other companies, including mutual companies, that 
concentrate on preferred risk insurance. Al.though most insurance companies 
are stock companies like GEICO, in 1977 m~tual companies wrote an estimated 23.9% 
of all property and liability insurance in the United States. Mutual companies 
may have a competitive advantage in that certain earnings inure to the benefit 
of policyholders rather than to shareholders. 
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The latest available statistics as published in the National 
Underwriter reveal that GEICO was, based upon 1977 earned premi11111s, the 28th 
largest property and casualty insurer,. ,the 21st largest stock property and casu
alty insurer and the 10th largest auto insurer in the United States. However, 
based upon the decrease in GEICO's earned premiums in 1978, it is expected that 
GEICO's position in these rankings will be diminishad. 

The price advantage historically held by GEICO over ma.}6r competitors 
was diminished in 1976 b~cause of the very subtantial rate increases implemented, 
by the Company in a large number of states. To assure that GEICO is able to · 
maintain a reasonably fav,orable competitive priciug position, the Company in
troduced in late 1976 a new safe driver rating plan intended to provide a premium 
advantage to customers with good driving records. By year-enli 1978 the plan or 
a variation thereof was in operation in all but three states in which GEICO writes 
such insurance. The plan has improved GEICO's ability to retain current preferred 
risk policyholders as well as to attract and sele~t new clientele of low risk 
potential. 

GEICO is preeently authorized to write comprehensive liability insur
ance in the District of Columbia and all states except Massachusetts, where it is 
not authorized to write automobile inl\•1rance and New Jersey where it is not 
licensed. 

As of December 31, 1978, GEICO had approximately 4,680 full-time and 
614 part-time employees. A number of benefits are provided or made available 
for full-time employees including a savings plan, pension plan and various 
insurance programs. 

CERTAIN SEGMENT INFORMATIOO 

Criterion Insurance Company 

In addition to GEICO's private passenger automobile insurance, 
CRICO offers liability and physical damage automobile insurance to military 
personnel, young drivers, senior citizens and others who have difficulty 
obtaining insurance in the voluntary market. The majority of CRICO's policy
holders are in one of these categories and consequently, CRICO does not compete 
with GEICO. CRICO is licensed to do. business in the District of Columbia and 
all states except Massachusetts and New Jersey. 

CRICO recorded income before extraordinary item of $5.8 million in 
1978 or $3.96 per share compared to $5.7 million or $3.91 per share in 1977. 
Net income in 1978 totaled $7.1 million or $4.86 per share compared to $8.6 
million or $5.87 per share in 1977. 

LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

Government Employees Life Insurance Company 

GELlCO's insurance operations are broadly diversified. Products 
include life insurance, health insurance and annuities, available on both an 
individual and group basis. Individual life insurance accounts for the majority 
of its business. 

Sales of individual life insurance during 1978 totaled $173.4 million, 
an increase of 12.3% over sales of $154.4 million in 1977. Approximately 96% 
of GELICO's individual life sales is produced through a staff of £ield repre
sentatives. The remaining 4% is produced by a direct mail follow-up program. 
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Life insurance.in force totaled $2,325.3 million on December 31, 1978 
representing an increase of 1% over the $2,306.4 milhqn in force at year-end 
1977. Of this amount, individual life totaled $1, 370:,\million, up 3. 0% from 
the same date last year.· Group life totaled $954.9 mil.Uon, down 2.3%. 
Individual life insurance accounted for 58.9% of the total in force and group 
life accounted for the remaining 41.1%. 

Pre~ium income and annuity considerations totaled $29.1 million in 
1978, representing an increase of 2% over last year's 28.6 million. Individual 
life insurance premium income totaled $20.9 million, an increase of 3.0% over 
the $20.3 million in 1977. Group life premiums increased 1.4% to a total of 
$4.7 million compared with $4.6 million in 1977. Health premiums were $3.5 
million in 1978 and 1977. 

OTHER LINES CF INSURANCE CFFERED BY GEICO 

Homeowners Insurance 

New sales· on the homeowners line increased 140.eX iu. 1978 over thosP. 
in 1977. However, new sales and new business inquiries were below GEICO's ex
pectations for Che year. New sales were not suf ftcient to fully off set termina
tions, even though terminations decreased over 41.4% from 1977. 

In 1978 GEICO continued to refine its premium rates to ensure a compe
titive and profitable position in the marketplace. Consistently a profitable 
line for GEICO, competition for new homeowner.s business was intense in 1978 and 
is expected to continue that way through 1979. 

GEICO intends to expand its homeotmers business and is emphasizing 
that linP. in advertising campaigns. A recent development that should help sales 
in 1979 is a 1978 A.H. Best Company's Policyholder Rating of "Very Good." 

Written premiums increased in 1978 to $29.l million from $23.8 
million in 1977. Active policies in force totaled 217,182 on December 31, 1978 
compared with 226,271 at year-end 1977, a decrease of approximately 4%. The 
homeowners loss ratio was 70.4% in 1978 compared with 64.8% last year. 

Boatowners Insurance 

Following extensive revisions in late 1977, GEICO introduced a 
customized and innovative boatowners policy that was actively marketed in 1978. 
Initial response to the policy was good and new boatowner policy sales increased 
126% in 1978 over 1977. 

Written premiums on the boatowners. line increased to $1.5 million 
in.1978 from $1.0 million in 1977. Active policies in force increased 
approximately 4% to 12,400 on December 31, 1978 from 11,936 last year. 

Fire Insurance 

Fire premiums amounted to $3.3 million in 1978 compared with $3.0 
million in 1977. Active policies in force declined to 25,532 compared with 
27,460 in 1977. This line is written primarily for rental properties and is 
not aggressively marketed. \: 
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Comprehensive Personal Liability Insurance 

In 1978 the comprehensive personal liability line (CPL) produced 
$110, 288 in written premiums compared with $'85, 980 in 1977. Active policies 
in force declined from 4,655 at year-end 1977 to 3,842 this year. This line 
is written for specialized situations and, like the fire line, not marketed 
aggressively. 

Government Employees Financial Corporation 
(an unconsolidated affiliate) 

Based in Denver, Colorado, GEFCO and its wholly-owned subsidiaries 
provide a varied and broad range of consumer finance, industrial banking and 
insurance brokerage services to residents of the United States and to U.S. 
nationals residing in fcreign countries. 

SUMMARY CF SEGMENT DATA 

A summary of segment data in conformity with Financial Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 14 for 1978 is as follows (as previously described, 
operations in prior years were concentrated in one dominant segment, 
private passenger automobile insurance): 

In Thousands 

Revenues 
Intersegment revenues 
Equity in unconsolidated 

affiliate 

~erating income before 
taxes 

Equity in unconsolidated 
affiliate 

Interest expense 
Minority interest 

Identifiable assets 
Investment in unconsolidated 

affiliate 

Private 
Passenger 

Automobile 
Insurance 

$ 597, 644 

§ 5971 644 

§ 961428 

§110991 517 

Life 
And 

Health 
Insurance 

$ 39,830 
(1, 432) 

§ 381398 

§ 101131 

§2051 Oll 

Other Consolidated 

$32,394 $ 669,868 
(1, 432) 

11 727 
§321394 § 6701163 

§ 31 418 $ 109,977 

1, 727 
( 4, 205) 
(61 254) 

§ 1011245 
§281080 $1, 332, 608 

121 033 
§113441641 

Intersegment revenues represent group insurance coverage provided 
by GELICO. Investment income included in revenues, operating income before 
taxes and identifiable assets have been allocated to seg~ents based upon as
sumptions and estimates. 

C) 
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Item 2 Summary of Operations 

The summary required in response to this Item is included on Page 23 
of the Annual Report to Shareholders for the year ended December 31, 1978, filed 
as Exhibit l hereto. Such summary is incorporated herein by reference and 
should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto 
on pages 28-40 and Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Summary of 
Operations on pages 24-26 of such Annual Report. 

Item 3. Properties 

GEICO's total real estate investment, which was on a consolidated 
basis $33,078,792 (depreciated cost) as of December 31, 1978, is represented 
principally by (a) $11,405,437 in its Operations Office Building in Chevy 
Chase, Maryland; (b) $11,730,441 in its No~theastern Regional Office Building 
in Woodbury, Long Island, New York; and (c) $7,842,591 in its Southeastern 
Regional Off ice Building in Macon, Georgia. 

GEICO's Operations Office Building - GEICO Plaza - is a modern multi
level structure. nie greater part of the four-story portion was completed in 
1959 and an additional four-story portion and an eight-story tower were completed 
in 1964. Of a total of approximately 428,400 square feet, GEICO currently 
occupies approxi~tely 394,900 square feet, and CRICO occupies t~e remainder 
under agreements with GEICO. 

In December 1973, GEICO's Northeastern. Regional Office Building and 
one of its Fairfax County, Virginia claims facilities were acquired by GEICO 
Properties, Inc. (GPI), a wholly-owned subsidiary of GEico·(see Item 4 below). 
The purchase was financed by 8-1/4% notes due June 15, 2004 sold to institutional 
investors. The notes were secured by a Deed of Trust and Indenture of Mortgage 
on the properties, by the assignment to the trustees of a 30-year lease, coincident 
with the term of the notes, between GEICO and GPI, and by the undertaking of GEICO 
to make sufficient funds available to GPI to meet its obligations under the 
Indenture. 

GEICO's Southeastern Regional Office Building was purchased by GP! 
in May 1974 and occupied by GEICO in August 1974. This purchase was financed 
by an 8-1/2% note due May 1, 2004 which was sold to an institutional investor 
and secured by an assignment to the trustee of a 30-year lease and the uncertaking 
between GEICO and GPI, which documents were similar in terms to those used 
in financing GEICO's Northeastern Regional Office Building. Both buildings are 
similar in design and capacity, each being a modern four-story structure containing 
approximately 250,000 .square feet. With respect to both financings, the outstanding 
balance of the long-term debt of GP! on December 31, 1978 was $22,529,803. 

On July 24, 1975, the Company transferred its Operations Building 
and certain adjacent property and its Fairfax County, Virginia and Clinton, 
Maryland sales/drive-in facilitites, and GPI sold its Smithtown, New York, 
sales/drive-in facilities to GEICO Washington Properties, Inc. (GWPI), a wholly
owned subsidiary of GEICO (see Item 4 below). This transfer was financed by a 
9-3/8% note due.July l, 2010 which was sold to an institutfonal investor and 
secured by an Indenture of Mortgage and Deed of Trust on the properties and by 
the assignment to the noteholder of a 7-yesr lease for the Operations Building 
property, automatically renewable for 4 successive 7-year terms, between GEICO 
and GWPI. The outstanding balance of the long-term debt of GWPI on December 31, 
1978 was $24,624,155. 
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GEICO also leases office space and drive-in claims facilities in 
various cities in the United States. These leases expire at various times between 
1979 and 1992 with renewal options in a number of cases. In additj,on, GEICO 
maintains electronic data processing equipment with a depreciated cost as of 
DecembeiC 31, 1978 of $7,433,539 located principally at its Chevy Chase, Maryland 
Operations Building. 

ltem 4. Parents and Subsidiaries 

In November of 1977, GEICO purchased, in private transactions, 
shares of the common stock of GELICO, CRICO and GEFCO and preferred stock of 
GEFCO. As a result of these purchases and of tender offers completed (i) in 
February, 1978 for GELICO, CRICO and GEFCO common stock, and (ii) in November, 
1978 for GELICO and CRICO common stock and of additional market purchases in 
th,e first three months of 1979, GEICO now owns 65.0% (2,912,275 shares) of 
GELICO's outstanding voting stock, 72.8% (l,064,140 shares) of CRICO's outstand
ing voting stock and 54.6% of GEFCO's outstanding voting stock (801,083 shares 
of common stock and 6,600 shares of preferred stock representing 68.0% and 
2.2%, respectively, of each outstanding issue). Additionally, GEICO, CRICO, 
GELICO and GEFCO have substantially more than a majority of their Boards of 
Directors in common. 

100% 

GPI(2)(b) 

GEICO CORPORATION 

GE I C 0 (1) (b) 

GWPI(3) (b)j 

54.6% 

GEFCO( 7) (a) 
and 

Subsidiaries 

. 72 .8% 

CRIC0(4)(a)(b) GELICO(S)(a)(b) 

IGELICONY(6)(b)(c) 
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(1) GEICO is a District of Columb5.a property, casualty 
and liability insurer whose voting stock is 100% 
owned by GEICO Corporation. 

(2)~,-

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

GEICO Properties, Inc. is a wholly-owned Delaware real 
estate holding company of GEICO. 

GEICO Washington Properties, Inc. is a wholly-owned 
Delaware real estate holding company of GEICO. 

CRICO is a District of Columbia property and casualty 
insurer. 

GELICO is a District of Columbia life and health insurer. 

Government Employees Life Insurance qompany of New York 
is a New York life and health insurer. 

GEFCO is a Colorado corporation primarily engaged in the 
business of consumer finance. GEFCO itself has a 
number of subsidiaries engaged in various aspects of 
the finance, industrial banking and insurance brokerage 
busi,nesses which are incorporated in various states 
and the Federal Republic of Germany. 

CRICO, GELICO, and GEFCO file forms 10-K w.i,th the Secu
rities and Exchange Commission and their separate 
financial statements are included therein. Summarized 
financial information concerning GEFCO is . ."included in 
Note A of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
filed herewith. 

Subsidiaries consolidated in the financial statements 
of GEICO Corporation. 

Subsidiary includ~d in consolidated financial statements 
of GELICO. ·. "·,, 

Legal Proceedings 

'nlere are no material legal proceedings to which GEICO Corporation 
is a party or of which the property of GEICO Corporation is the subject. 

r) 

;/ 
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Item 6. Increases and Decreases in Outstanding Securities and Indebtedness 

(a) Increases and decreases in outstanding equity securities of 
GEICO in 1978 were as follows: 

Cumulative Cumulative 
Senior Convertible Warrants to 

Preferred Pref erred Common Purchase 
Stock Stock Stock Common Stock 

Shares or Warrants 
futstanding 
December 31, 1977 250,000 8, 246, 090 17,743,892 648,552 

Conversion to 
COlllll10n Stock 
(Various dates from 
April 1, 1978 to 
December 31, 1978) (411, 498) 822, 996 

Exercise of Stock 
~tions 

(Various dates from 
August 1, 1978 to 
December 1, 1978) 686 

Shares Or Warrants 
futstanding 
December 31, 1978 250,000 7,834,592 18, 567, 574 648, 552 

For information regarding the issuance of options pursuant to the 
Company's Stock ~tion Plan, see the Notes to the Consolidated Financial State
ments filed herewith. 

Item 7. Changes in Securities and Changes in Security for Registered Securities 

(a) Information regarding the change in the exercise price and the 
extension of the time period to exercise GEICO's warrants was reported on GEICO's 
Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 1978. 

(b) Information regarding the effect of the reincorporation and 
merger of GEICO and the acquisition of GEICO's shares by GEICO Corporation is 
incorporated herein by reference to GEICO's proxy statement which also constitutes 
a Prospectus contained in Registration Statement No. 2-63138, filed on Form S-14 
with the Securities and Exchange Colllll1ission. 

' \\ 

\\ 

I 
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Item 8. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 

GEICO Corporation has not defaulted as to payment of dividends or 
otherwise on any class of senior securities. 

Item 9. Approximate Number of Equity Security Holders 

Title of Class 

GEICO Corporation: 
Common Stock - $1.00 par value 

Cumulative Convertible 
Preferred Stock - $1.00 par value 

GEICO: 
Cumulative Senio~ Pref erred Stock -

$10.00 Par Value 

Warrant - to purchase 2.08 shares of 
GEICO Corporation Common Stock at $24 
per share, until August 1, 1983. 

Number of Record Holders 
as of December 31, 1978 

13, 031* 

.J, 682* 

9 

1, 824 

* At December 31, 1978, these were shares of common and convertible preferred 
stock of GEICO. As a result of its reorganization effective January 31, 1979, 
GEICO became a subsidiary of GEICO Corporation and the shares of GEICO common 
and convertible preferred stock then outstanding were converted on a share-for
share basis into, respectively, shares of common and convertible preferred stock 
of GEICO Corporation. 

Item 10. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders 

Information required by this Item was disclosed in GEICO's Forms 10-Q 
for the three months ended March 31, 1978 and for the six months ended June 30, 
1978, and in GEICO Corporation Registration Statement No. 2-63138 filed on Form 
S-14 and Form 8-K filed on January 31, 1979 (date of earliest event reported). 

Item 11. Indemnification of Directors and Officers 

The information called for by this Item is unchanged from that given 
in Item 12 of GEICO's Form 10-K Annual Report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
1977. 

Item llA. Executive Officers of the Registrant 

John J. Byrne, 46, was elected Chairman of the Board and President 
of GEICO Corporation in November 1978. He has been Chairman of the. Board, Pres!:;; 

· dent and Chief Executive Officer of GEICO since May 1976. Mr. Byrne is also a 
Director of GEICO and CRICO. Prior to his employment by GEICO, he served with 
the Travelers Insurance Companies, from 1967 to 1970 as Director of Variable 
Annuities; from 1970 to 1973 as Senior Vice President; and from 1973 to 1976 
as Executive Vice President, responsible for casualty property personal lines 
and individual life, health and financial services. 
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Paul J, Hanna, 63, was elected Vice Chairman and Chief Financial Of
ficer of GEICO Corporation in November and December 1978, respectively. In July 
1978 he was elected Vice Chairman of the GEICO Board and Chairman of the GEFCO 
Board. He has been a Director of each of the Government Employees Companies 
since 1967. Prior to his employment by GEICO, he served with Manufacturers 
Hanover Corporation from 1972 to 1978 as Executive Vice President. 

Richard C, Lucas, 52, was elected Controller of GEICO Corporation in 
November 1978. lie has served as Senior Vice President of GEICO since July 1978 
and Vice President and Internal Auditor since May 1977. Prior to his employment 
by GEICO, Ur. Lucas was self-employed as a Consultant at various times from 1973 
to 1976. He also served as Vice President, Massachusetts Company from 1975 until 
1976; Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, Financial Services Cor
poration from 1974 until 1975; and Vice President, Administration, Bradford Trust 
Company in 1973. 

John M. O'Connor, 49,. wa11 elected Secretary of GEICO Corporation in 
November 1978. He has been Secretary of GEICO since 1970, when he was also 
elected Secretary of each of the other Government Employees Companies. 

Donald K. Smith, 46, was elected General Counsel of GEICO Corporation 
in December 1978. He has been Senior Vice President. and General Counsel of GEICO 
since 1977, having served as Vice President and General Counsel since 1972. 
He has served as General Counsel of GELICO since 1972 and Vice President and 
General Counsel of CRICO since 1974, and General Counsel since 1972. 

All executive officers hold office at the pleasure of the Board of 
Directors. There is no family relationship between the above-named executive 
officers of the registrant. 

Item 12. Financial Statements, Exhibits Filed and Reports on Form 8-K 

(a) Financial Statements. 

The response to this portion of this item is submitted as a';_. 
separate section to this report. 

Exhibits. 

Exhibit l 

E:ic.llibit 2 

Exhibit 2-a 

*Filed herewith 

Annual Report to Shareholders for the 
year ended December 31, 1978.* 

Certificate of Incorporation is hereby 
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4 of 
Registration Statement No. 2-63138 on 
Form S-14. 

Certificate of the Registrant's Board of 
Directors pursuant to Section 151 of the 
General Corporation Law of the State of 
Delaware fixing the provisions of the 
$.736 Series of the cumulative junior 
Preferred Stock is hereby incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 2(b) of the Re
gistration Statement filed on Form 8-A on 
February 28, 1979. 



• 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 3-a 

Exhibit 3-b 

Exhibit 3-c 

Exhibit 4-a 

Exhibit 4-b 

Exhibit 4-c 

• 

Exhibit 4-d 

Exhibit 4-e 

*Filed herewith 

o. 
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By-laws of GEICO Corporation are hereby 
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
6(b) of Registration Statement No. 
2-63138 filed on Form S-14. 

Specimen certificate representing the 
common stock, $1.00 par value is here
by incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
6(c) of Registration Statement No. 
2-63138 filed on Forti S-14. 

Specimen certificate representing the 
Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, 
$1.00 par value, is hereby incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 6-c of Registra
tion Statement No. 2-63138 on Form S-14. 

Specimen certificate representing the 
Cumulative Senior Preferred Stock, $10.00 
par value of GEICO is hereby incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 3-c of GEICO's 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal 
year ended December 31, 1977. 

Specimen Warrant certificate evidencing 
right to purchase shares of common stock 
is hereby incorporated by reference to 

·· Exhibit 5-c of Registration Statement 
No. 2-57242 on Form s-1. 

Warrant Agreement dated May 5, 1971·; 
between GEICO and American Security and 
Trust Company is hereby incorporated by 
reference to exhibit 5-c of Registration 
~tatement No. 2-39709 of Form S-1. 

Amendment to Warrant Agreement of May 5, 
1971, extending the period during which 
Warrants may be exercised and reducing 
the per share exercise price thereof 
is hereby incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 1 of GEICO's Form 8-K current 
tii!por,t dated August 31, 1978 (date of 
earliest event reported). 

1973 Stock ~tion Plan, as. amended, is 
hereby incorporated by reference to Ex
hibit 5-g of Registrat~on Statement No. 
2-57242 on Form s-1. 

Form of ~tion Agreement under 1~73 
Stock ~tion Plan, as amended, together 
with form of Notice of Intent to Exercise, 
are hereby incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 9-b and 9-d of GEICO's Annual 
Report Form 10-K for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 1973. 
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Exhibit 5-a 

Exhibit 5-b 

Exhibit 5-c 

Exhibit 5-d 

Exhibit 5-e 

Exhibit 6-a 

Exhibit 6-b 

Exhibit 6-c 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

Exhibit 10 

(b) Reports on Form 8-K 

Pension Plan, as amended.* 

Profit Sharing Plan, as amended.* 

Statement of 1979 Incentive Bonus Program.* 

Employment Agreement effective May 5, 1976, 
between GEICO and John J. Byrne, together 
with Nonqualified Stock ~tion Agreement 
executed in connection therewith, is hereby 
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 13-f 
of Registration Statement No. 2-57242 on 
Form s-1. 

Consultant Contract effective April 1, 1977, 
between GEICO and Alvin E. Kraus is hereby 
incorporated by reference. to Exhibit 5-g 
of GEICO' s Form 10-K Annual Report for the 
fiscal year ended December 31, 1977. 

Form of Reinsurance Agreement is hereby in
corporated by reference to Exhibit 13-b of 
Registration Statement No. 2-57242 on Form 
s-1. 

Form of Endorsement to Reinsurance Agreement 
is hereby incorporated by reference to Exhi
bit 6-b of GEICO's Form 10-K Annual Report 
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1977. 

Form of Endorsement to Reinsurance Agreement.* 

Proxy Agreement between Berkshire Hathaway 
Inc. and Surburban Trust Company is hereby 
incorporated by reference to Exhibit 7 of 
GEICO's Annual Report for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 1977. 

Form of GEICO's Cumulative Senior Preferred 
Stock Purchase Agreement is hereby incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 8 of GEICO's Form 10-K 
Annual Report for the fiscal year ended Decem
ber 31, 1977. 

Employment Agreement between GEICO and 
Paul J. Hanna effective July 1, 1978.* 

Deferred Compensation Plan.* 

GEICO did not file any report on Form 8-K during the three months 
ended December 31, 1978. 

*Filed herewith 
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signe\!. on i'a behalf by 
the undersigned, thereunto duly author1.zed. ''"' · 

Date: April 2, 1979 

GEICO CORPORATIO!l 

By: 
/s/ R. C. Lucas 

R. c. Lucas 
Controller 
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Item 12(al(l): Financial Statements 

The following consolidat~d financial statements of the registrant and its 
subsidiaries, included in the annual report of the registrant to its shareholders 
for the year ended December 31, 1978, filed as Exhibit l hereto, are 
incorporated herein by reference: 

Consolidated Balance Sheet - December 31, 1978 and December 31, 1977 

Consolidated Statement of Income - Years ended December 31, 1978 
and December 31, 1977 

Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity - Years ended 
December 31, 1978 and December 31, 1977 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position - Years 
ended December 31, 1978 and December 31, 1977 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

The following financial information for the years 1978 and 1977 is submitted 
herewith: '' 

Report of Independent Accountants 

Page 

F2 

Additional Notes to Financial Statements F3-F7 

Schedule I - Summary of Investments-Other Than Investments 
in Affiliates F8 

Schedule V - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts and Reserves F9 

Schedule VII - Premiums, Losses and Claims FlO 

Schedule VIII - Capital Shares Fll-Fl3 

All other Schedules pursuant to Rule 7-06 tNos. II, III, IV, VI, IX, x 
and XI) for which provision is made in the applicable accounting regulation 
of the Securities and Exchange COl!lllission have been omitted as they either 
are not required under the related instructions, are inapplicable, or the 
information required thereby is set forth in the financial statements or the 
notes thereto. 

Individual financial statements of the registrant (GEICO Corporation) have been 
omitted as it was made the parent company registrant subsequent to 1978 and 
the predecessor registrant's (Government Employees Insurance Company) total assets, 
exclusive of investments in and advances to its consolidated subsidiaries, as 
would be shown by its December 31, 1978 balance sheet if it were filed, 
constitute 75\ or more of the total assets as shown by the consolidated balance 
sheet at that date; and the predecessor registrant's total sales and revenues, 
exclusive of interest an.d dividends received from or its equity in the income of 
the conso.lidated subsidiaries, as would be shown by its income statement for the 
most recent year if it were filed, constitute 75% or more of the total sales 
and revenues shown by the most recent consolidated income statement. 

Financi<'.l statements of the unconsolidated affiliate accounted for by the equity 
method have been omitted because it does not constitute a significant subsidiary. 

Separate financial statements of the consolidated subsidiaries engaged in diverse 
financial activities have been omitted as they are not required under the 
materiality tests related to Rule 4-02(e). 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

To the Shareholders 
GEICO Corporation 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet of GEICO Corpo~ation (parent 
company of Government Employees Insurance Company effective January 31, 1979 -
see Note A) and subsidiaries as of December 31, 1978 and 1977, and the related 
consolidated statements of income, shareholders' equity, and changes in 
financial position for the years then ended included in the annual report to 
shareholders of GEICO Corporation for the year ended Decftl!lber 31, 1978, and 
the additional notes to consolidated financial statements and the schedules 
listed in the index on the preceding page. Our examinations were made in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, 
included such tests of the accounting reco~ds and such other auditing procedures 
as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our report dated March 2, 1978, our opinion on the 1977 financial statements 
and schedules was qualified as being subject to the effect, if any, of the 
ultimate resolution of certain litigation. As explained in Note J, the 
litigation was settled during 1978, at no ma.terial cost. Accordingly, we 
have removed our qualification on the 1977 financial statements and schedules. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly the 
consolidated financial position of GEICO Corporation and subsidiaries at 
December 31, 1978 and 1977, and the consolidated results of their operations 
and· changes in th.eir financial position for the years then ended, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent 
basis. Further, it is our opinion that the additional notes to consolidated 
financial statements and schedules referred to above present fairly the 
information set forth therein in compliance with the applicable accounting 
regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Washington, D.C. 
February 16, 1979, except as to 
Note P as to which the date is 
March 23, 1979 

ERNST & ERNST 
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ADDITIONAL NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

GEICO CORPORATION 

NOTE O: Additional Stock Option Information 

The following tabulations show the options granted, the options which beclill\e 
exercisable, the options which were exercised, and the shares under option 
at December 31, 1970 and 1977. 

Year Ended December 31: 

1970 
1977 

OPTIONS GRANTED 

Number of Shares 

16,000 
106,525 

Option Price 
Per Share 

$9.25 
$6.32 to $6.75 

Total 

$140,000 
$699,060 

OPTIONS WHICH HAVE BECOME EXERCISABLE 

Number 
Yaar Ended December 31: of Shares 

1970 
1977 

92,875 
77,456 

Option Price 
Per Share 

$4.59 to $20.75 
$4.59 to $36.06 

OPTIONS EXERCISED 

Total 

$677,245 
$058,095 

Market Price 
Options Became 

Per Share 

$7.94 to $9.44 
$5.81 to $7.06 

on Date 
Exercisable 

Total 

$006,109 
$525,312 

Oats Shares 
Exercised 

Price Per Share Number of Total Value 
Option Price Market Price Shares At Option Price At Market Price 

1970 
1970 
1978 
1978 

$6.56 
$6.56 
$6.56 
$6.56 

$8.44 
$6.56 
$6.56 
$6.69 

THERE WERE NO OPTIONS EXERCISED IN 1977 

56 $ 360 
362 2,376 

56 367 
.ill. l,391 

606 $4,502 

SHARES UNDER OPTION 
Period During Which 

Options Were Granted 

December 31, 1978 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1977 
1977 
1970 

December 31, 1977 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1977 
1977 

Under 
Option 

3,930 
28,810 
22,139 

209,741 
103,564 

l,000 
l,000 

16,000 

386,184 

31,967 
32,103 
24,700 

206,195 
104,525 

l,000 
l,000 

401,498 

Option Price 
Per Share* 

$36.06 
20.75 
16.90 

4.59 
6.56 
6.75 
6.32 
9.25 

$36.06 
20.75 
16.90 

4.59 
6.56 
6.75 
6.32 

*Options are granted at 100% of fair marltet value 

$ 473 
2,376 

367 
l,410 

$4,634 

Total 

$ 141, 716 
597,923 
374,038 
962,501 
679,691 

6,750 
6,320 

148,000 

$2,916,939 

$1,152,730 
666,266 
417,442 
946,229 
605,997 

6,750 
6,320 

$3,001,734 

Upon sale of shares of capital stock under the option plan (the full amount therefore 
must be paid in cash prior to issuance of the shares), the difference between the 
option price and the par value of the shares issued is credited to capital surplus. 
There are no charges to income with respect to the above arrangements. 
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ADDITIONAL NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

GEICO CORPORATION 

NOTE P: Additional Subsequent Events 

9 ,:-· 
On March 6, 1979 GEICO Corporation announced thut, because of adverse'F 
changes in the bond market generally since the announcement of the 
proposed exchange offer on February 14, the Corporation decided to fix 
the annual interest rate on the Debentures to be exchanged at 11\ and 
to make the Debentures .. ;:; senior debt issue rather than a subordinated 
one. 

The exchange offer expired on March 23 and resulted in the issuance.of 
approximately $73.3 million face amount of Debentures for approximately 
4.4 million common shares and approximately l.S million junior convertible 
preferred shares. 

Through March 20, 1979 GEICO has acquired an add~tional 113,SOO shares of 
GEFCO for approximately $1,400,000 increasing its ownership to 68\ 
of the outstanding common stock (SS\ of the voting stock). 

\ 
I 
i~ 

\ \, 

\ 
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ADDITIONAL NOTES TO FINANCIAL STA'rEMENTS 

GEICO CORPORATION 

NOTE Q: Additional Earnings Per Share Information 

Affiliates include GEICO's consolidated insurance subsidiaries and unconsolidated 
finance affiliate. 

Primary: 
Earnings 

Operating income 
Less: Equity in income of affiliates 
Plus: Equity in the affil1a~es primary 

earnings per share 
Less: Dividends on preferred stock 
Operating income applicable to common 
shares 

Realized gains/(losses) 
Income applicable to common shares 
before extraordinary item 

Extraordinary item 

Income applicable to common shares 

Shares 
Weighted-average number of common 
shares outstanding 

Primary earnings per share 
Operating income 
Income before extraordinary item 
Net income 

Fully Diluted: 
Earnings 

Operating income 
Less: Equity in income of affiliates 
Plus: Equity in affiliates fully 

diluted earnings per share 
Less: Dividends on senior preferred 

stock 
Operating income applicable to common 

shares 
Realized gains/(losses) 
Income applicable to common shares 
before extraordinary item 

Extraordinary item 

Income applicable to common shares 

Shares 
Weighted-average number of common 
shares outstanding 

Conversion of convertible preferred stock 
Net effect of dilutive stock options 

Total 

Fully diluted earnings per share 
Operating income 
Income before extraordinary item 
Net income 

In Thousands 
Except Per Share Results 

Year Ended December 31, 
1978 1977 

$62,409 
(9,202) 

9,198 
(8,436) 

53,969 
(6,958) 

47,0ll 
32,747 

$79,758 

18,040 

$2.99 
$2.61 
$4.42 

$62,409 
(9,202) 

8,943 

(2,500) 

59,650 
(6,958) 

52,692 
32,747 

$85,439 

18,040 
16,196 

107 

34,343 

$1. 74 
$1.53 
$2.49 

$37,764 
(696) 

671 
(6,083) 

31,656 
120 

31, 776 
20,697 

$52,473 

17,744 

$1.78 
$1.79 
$2.96 

$37,764 
(696) 

661 

(14) 

37,715 
120 

37,835 
20,697 

$58,532 

17,743 
16,493 

109 

34,345 

$1.10 
$1.10 
$1. 70 



• 
-F6-

ADDITIONAL NOTES TO FINANCI~.L STATEMENTS 

NOTE R: Investment 0perations: 

GEICO CORPORATION 
In Thousands 

Investment Income is sumrnarizL"1 as follows: 

Year Ended December 31 1 

Interest on bonds and notes 
··~Dividends on preferred stocks 
ff Dividends on common stocks 

Interest on mortgage loans 
Certificates of deposit and commercial paper 
Othet 

Investment expenses 

Net Investment Income 

1978 

$49,930 
6,298 
3,242 
1,440 
2,433 
1,953 

65,296 
1,806 

$63,490 

Unrealized appreciation ldepreciationl on investments are summarized below: 

Year Ended December 31, 1978 

Bonds and notes 
Redeemable preferred stocks 
Preferred stocks 
Common stocks 
Other O 

Less: Minority interest 

Applicable income taxes (c~edit) 

Net Gains (Losses) on Investments 

Year Ended December 31, 1977 

Bonds and notes 

Realized 

$ (7 ,464) 
3 

(59) 
191 

(2) 

(7. 331) 
(31) 

(7,300) 
(342) 

$(6,958) 

$ 731 

UnrealizedU) 

$(53,015) 
96 

(9 ,613) 
(5,419) 

(67,951) 
(8,366) 

(59, 585) 
C.3. 822) 

$ (55' 763) 

$ (18,501) 

1977 

$37,962 
1,828 

14 
1,565 

41,369 
499 

$40,870 

' - -

Combined 

$ (60,479)· 
99 

(9,672) 
(5,228) 

(2) 

(75,282) 
(8,397) 

l66,885l 
(4,.164) 

$ (62. 721) 

$(17,770) 
.. ~\ Preferred stocks 
Iv{ 

(500) (14) (514) 

Applicable income taxes (credit) 

Net Gains (Losses) on Investments 
'-4··- --·----.--·--------·~--------~~-

i~ 

:·!fhere were no bonds and notes nox; preferred 
i'. P_ reducing for the six month periods ending 
ll1•' '~ 
(§1 - )' 

231 

111 

$ 120 

and COJ!lll!On stocks 
December 31, 1978 

(18,515) (18,284) 
f:r-.) 

(4) 107 

$ (18,511) $ (18, 391) 

which wer~ non-income 
and December 31, 1977, 

(; (1) Unrealized gains and losses 
shareholders' equity. 

on bonds and notes have not been included in 

" 
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ADDITIONAL NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

GEICO CORPORATION 

NOTE S: Property and Equipment 

When properties are retired or otherwise disposed of, the asset account 
is relieved of the cost and the allowance for depreciation and amortization 
is charged with the accumulated depreciation which is applicable thereto. 
Any gain or loss resulting from disposition is credited or charged to 
operations. Expenditures for repairs, maintenance and minor improvements 
are charged to operations as incurred. 

NOTE T: Reinsurance 

Amounts deducted from liability, income and expense accounts in connection 
with reinsurance placed with o~er companies excluding the effects of the 
Quota Share Reinsurance are as follows: 

Reserve for losses and loss expenses 
Reserve for unt!arned premiums 
Premiums writte'n 
Losses and loss' expenses incurred 

i': 
·,\ 

In Thousands 

1978 1977 

$13,875 $10,307 
5,935 5,145 

11,696 9,797 
7,763 7,365 

i ', 
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SCHEDULE I - SUMMARY OF INVESTMENTS 
OTHER THAN INVESTMENTS IN AFFILIATES 

GEICO CORPORATION 
DECEMBER 31, 1978 

In Thousands 

Bonds and Notes: 
United States Government and government 

agencies and authorities 
State, municipalities and':·Pc>litical 
subdivisions 

Foreign government 
Public utilities 
Industrial and m_~scellaneous 

Total Bonds ahd Notes 

Preferred Stocks: 
Redeemable preferred stocks 
Preferred stocks 

Total Pref erred Stocks 

Common Stocks: 
Public utilities 
Banks, trust and insurance companies 
Industrial, miscellaneous and all other 

Total Common Stocks 

Total Stocks 

Total Bonds and Notes and Stocks 

Mortgage Loans on Real Estate 

Certificates of Deposit and Commercial 
Paper 

Total Investments 

Cost Or 
Amortized 

Cost 

$149,045 

413,097 
10,145 

130,258 
11,583 

714,128 

6,018 
93,523 

99,541 

21,724 
7,868 

67,279 

96,871 

196,412 

910,540 

21,944 

44,123 

$976,607 

Value 

$144,440 

364,508 
9,613 

117,797 
10,775 

647,133 

5,945 
81,052 

86,997 

19,914 
7,715 

65,891 

93,520 

180,517 

827,650 

Amount At 
Which Shown 

In The 
Balance Sheet 

$149,045 

413,097 
10,145 

130,258 
11,583 

714,128 

6,018 
81,052 

87,070 

19,914 
7,715 

65,891 

93,520 

180,590 

894,718 

21,944 

44,123 

$960,785 

No investments in any person or its affiliates (other than bonds of the United States 
Government) exceeded two percent of total investments at December 31, 1978 or December 
31, 1977. 

(\ 



SCHEDULE V - VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS AND RESERVES 

Description 

Year Ended December 31, 1978: Note 2 

Allowance for amounts uncollectible 
on cancelled policies 

Year Ended December 31, 1977: 

Allowance for amounts uncollectible 
on cancelled policies 

GEICO CORPORATION 

December 31, 1978 and Dscember 31, 1977 
In Thousands 

.;ADD I TI 0 NS· 
Balance at Beginning 

of Period 

$1, 800 . 

$3,000 

Charged/Ito Costs 
and Expenses 

$1,351 

$ (490) 

Charged to Other 
Amounts-Describe 

,Note 1: The deductions from the allowance during the two yeus ended December 31, J.978 represent the net 
write-off of amounts not collected on cancelled poiicies. 

Note 2: Includes allowance of Criterion Insurance Company which is consolidated in 1978. 

Deductions -
Describe Note 1 

$1,926 

$ 910 

0 

• 

• 

Balance at 
End of Period 

$1,225 

$1,600 
I 

hJ 

"' I 



SCHEDULE VII - PREMIUMS, LOSSES AND CLAIMS AND POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS 

GEICO CORPORATION 

Two Years Ended December 31, 1978 

PART 1 - PREMIUMS PART 2 - LOSSES 
Unearned Unearned Premiums Adjustment 
Premiums Premiums Written Premiums Earned Loss & Claims Expenses 

Beginning of Net of Reinsurance End of During Incurred Incurred 
Line of Business Period (1) Ceded Period Period Durin2 Period Durin2 Period 

Year Ended December 31, 1978: 

Homeowners multiple peril $ 18,147 $ 30,935 $ 22,525 $ 26,557 $ 15,140 $ 2,982 

Auto 278,931 584,145 317,108 545,968 343,565 75,791 

Other 3,074 5,683 4,029 4,728 2,341 441 

$300,152 $620,763 $343,662 $577,253 $361,046 $ 79,214 

Year Ended December 31, 1977: 

Homeowners multiple peril $ 21,272 $ 20,964 $ 18,020 $ 24,216 $ 11,718 $ 3,218 

Auto 248,500 429,828 242,488 435,340 299,820 69,185 

Other 3,100 3,498 3,054 3,544 2,008 566 

$272,872 $454;'290 $263,562 $463,600 $313,546 $ 72!969 

Part III has been omitted since deferred policy acquisition costs at both the beginning and the end of the period did not exceed 
5% of total assets. 

(1) Reflects Consolidated Amounts 

• 

• 
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Column A 

Name of Issuer and 
Title of Issue(l) 

GEICO Corooration:(2){3) 
conunon Sto6k, $1 par 

value 
Cumulative Junior 
Convertible Pref erred 
Stock, $1 par value, 
$9.20 redemption 

Column B 

Number 
of Shares 
Authorized 
By Charter 

60,000 

value 15,000 
Cumulative Senior 

Preferred Stock, 
$10 par value 300 

Consolidated Sub
sidiaries: (2) 
Government Employees 

Insurance C0111pany 
Conunon Stock, $1 
par value 45,000 

cumulative Preferred 
Stock, $1 par value, 
$9.20 redemption 
value J.O, 000 

Column C 

Number 
of Shares 

Issued 
and Not 

Retired or 
Cancelled 

18,558 

7,835 

None 

18,568 

7,835 

SCHEDULE VIII - CAPITAL SUARES 

GEICO CORPORATION 
DECEMBER 31, 1978 

COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED 
In Thousands 

Column D 

Number of Shares 
Included In Column C 

Which Are 
(1) (2) 

Held by or 
For Account 
of Issuer 
Thereof 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

Not Held 
By ~r For 
Account 

of Issuer 
Thereof 

18,568 

7,835 

None 

18,568 

7,835 

Column E 
Shares Issued or 

Outstanding As Shown 
On Or Included In 

Related Balance 
Sheet Under Caption 

"Capital Shares" 
(1) (2) 

Number 

18,568 

7,835 

None 

None 

None 

Amount At 
Which 
Shown 

$1R,568 

$72,078 

None 

None 

None 

(Continued on Fl2) 
-Fll-

Column F 
Number of Shares 

Held by Affiliates 
For Which 

Statements Are 
Filed Herewith 
(1) (2) 

Persons 
Included In 
Consolidated 
Statements 

None 

None 

None 

18,568 

7,835 

Others 

None 

None 

None 

None 

None 

• 

• 

Column G 

Number of Shares 
Reserved for Options, 
Warrants, Conversions 

And Other Rights 
(1) (2) 

Directors, 
Officers 

and 
Employees 

401 

None 

None 

None 

None 

Others 

1,349 

None 

None 

None 

None 



Column A Column D Column C 

Number 
of Shares 

Number Issued 
of Shares and Not 

Name of Issuer·and Authorized Retired or 
Title of Issue(l) By Charter Cancelled 

Minority Interests: 
Government Employees 

Insurance Company 
Senior Pref erred 

Stock, $10 par 
value, $100 
redemption value 300 250 

Criterion Insurance 
Company 

Common Stock, $2 
par value 5,000 1,462 

Government Employees 
Life Insurance 
company 

Common Stock, $1.50 
par value 8,000 4,477 

SCHEDULE VIII - CAPITA!, SHARES (CONTINUED) 

GEICO CORPORATION 
DECEllDER 31, 1978 

COMPANY AND CONSOLIDA'rED 
In Thousands 

Column D Column E 
Shares Issued or 

Number of Shares Outstanding As Shown 
Included in Column c On Or Included In 

Which Are Related Balance 
(1) (2) Sheet Under Caption 

Not Held 11 Ca12,ital Shares" 
Held by or by or For (1) (2) 
For Account Account Amount At 
of Issuer of Issuer Which 
Thereof Thereof Number Shown 

None 250 250 $25,000 

None 1,462 401 803 

None 4,477 1,579 2,370 

$28,173(4) 

(Continued on Fl3) 
-Fl2-

Column F 
Number of Shares 

Held by Affiliates 
For Which 

Statements Are 
Filed Herewith 

(1) (2) 
Persons 

Included in 
Consolidated 
Statements Others 

None None 

1,061 None 

2,898 None 

• 

• 

Column G 

Number of Shares 
Reserved for Options, 
Warrants, Conversions 

And Other Ri2hts 
(1) (2) 

Directors, 
Officers 

and 
Employees Others 

None None 

19 None 

84 None 

'I :, 



SCHEDULE VIII - CAPITAL SHARES (CONTINUED) 

GEICO CORPORATION 
DECEMBER 31, 1978 

COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED 
In Thousands 

(1) Information is not given with respect to all other consolidated subsidiaries since all of the outstanding shares of each issue 
of capital shares of each of such subsid~a;ry are held-by one or more of the persons included in the consolidated balance sheets 
and the answers to Columns F and G in the···aase of each such subsidiary would be "None." 

(2) On January .. 31, 1979 shares of Common Stock and Cumulative Junior Preferred Stock of GEICO Corporation were issued on a share for 
share basis in exchange for,,C::omrnon Stock and Cumulative Preferred Stock, respectively, of Government Employees Insurance Company. 
See Note A to the Consolidated Financial Statements. 

(3) 

(4) 

1) 

.----" 
Subsequent Events - On March 6, 1979 GEICO Corporation announJ.;:::) that, because of adverse changes in the bond market generally since 

h 

the announcement of the proposed exchange offer on February 14, the Corporation decided to fix the annual interestri\lte on the 
Debentures to he exchanged at 11% and to make the Debentures a senior debt issue rather than a subordinated one. The exchange o~fer 
expired on March 23 and resulted in the iss~~nce of approximately $73.3 million face amount of Debentures for approximately 
4.4 million comrn.?,n ... shares and approximately i.5 million junior convertible preferred shares. 

::1-, -

,.., 
Included in the cons61idated balance sheet.under the caption "Minority Interest." 

,~,. 

(\ 

'\ 1, 

-Fl3-
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GEICO Corporation and Subsidiaries 

GEICO Corporation is an insurance and financial services 
organization whose principal subsidiary, Government 
Employees Insurance Company (GEICO), is a multiple line 
property and casualty insurer engaged in writing private 
passenger automobile, homeowners, fire and extended 
coverage, comprehensive personal liability and boatowners 
insurance. Criterion Insurance Company (CRICO), a majority
owned subsidiary, writes standard and substandard private 
passenger automobile insurance, ~nd Government Employees 
Life Insurance Company (GELICO), also a majority-owned 
subsidiary, offers life insurance, accident and health insurance 
and annuities. GEICO Corporation is affiliated with 
Government Employees Financial Corporation (GEFCO). a 
provider of diversified financial services, through investment in 
that Company's securities. The Corporation also has two real 
estate subsidiaries, GEICO Properties, Inc., and GEICO 
Washington Properties, Inc., which are wholly-owned 
by GEICO. 

GEICO Corporation became the parent company of GEICO 
pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization 
approved by the shareholders of GEICO at a special share
holders meeting on January 31, 1979. While GEICO 
Corporation's consolidated financial statements which appear 
elsewhere in this report are presented as if the reorganization 
had been accomplished on December 31, 1978, the operations 
for the year then ended were those of GEICO. During 1978 
GEICO acquired majority interests in its two insurance 
subsidiaries GELICO and CRICO, whose operations are included 
in the consolidated results for 1978. To ~ssist shareholders in 
comparing results of operations in 1978 with 1977, GEICO's 
results of operations have been presented in the Financial 
Highlights table and in the text of this report, as 
reconciled with the consolidated results, by reflecting the net 
results of GELICO and CRICO separately. 

On February 14, 1979 GEICO Corporation annbunced a 
proposed offer to exchange a new issue of Subordinated 
Debentures due 1999 for up to five million common 
equivalent shares of the Corporation's outstanding 
Common Stock.and Convertible Preferred Stock. The 
terms of the offer are described in detail in the Offer to 
Exchange which accompanies this report, and which 
should be read carefully by each shareholder. 
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Financial Highlight§ 

1978 1977 
'\ GEICO 

In thousands, except per share results Corporation GEICO GEICO 

Written premiums ........................ $ 625,701 $ 526,819 $ 548,547 

Gross premiums earned ..................• 640,858 543,541 590,691 
Less effects of quota share reinsurance ....... (35,912) (35,912) (127,091) 

Premiums earned ......................... 604,946 507,629 463,600 

Net investment income ...•.........•...... 63,490 47,542 40,870 

Equity in unconsolidated affiliate ............ 1,727 1,727 83 

Equity in income of consolidated 

insurance subsidiaries ..•.............••. 6,623 613 

Benefits and expenses .................•... 607,754 501,123 467,402 

Operating income ..........•........••..• 62,409 62,398 37,764 

Realized investment gains (losses) 

net of tax effects ........................ (6,958) (6,947) 120 

Income before extraordinary item ........... 55,451 55,451 37,884 

Utilization of operating loss carryforward .... 32,747 32,747 20,697 

Net income ...........•................•. 88,198 '88,198 58,581 

Total assets .............••............... 1,3.44,641 1,099,516 989,994 

Shareholders' equity ....................•. 222,943 247,943 180,575 

Statutory surplus for the protection of 

policyholders .......................... 220,473 178,630 

Per share. results (primary) 

Operating income ..••......•...•....... 2.99 2.99 1.78 

Income before extraordinary it.em ........• 2.61 2.61 1.79 

Net income •....•.•.......•..••....•... 4.42 4.42 2.96 

Per share results (fully diluted) 

Operating income ...••...............•. 1.74 1.74 1.10 

Income before extramdinary item ......... 1.53 1.53 1.10 

Net income .•.......•.......•....•.••.. 2.49 2.49 1.70 

Cash dividends declared on common stock 3,621 3,621 532 

(Per share) .....•...••••••.••••..••••.•• $ .20 $ .20 $ .03 
Average common shares outstanding ........ 18,040 18,040 17,744 

. ' 
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To Our Shareholders 

John J. Byrne, 
Chairman 

We are pleased to report to you the results achieved 
by your management in 1978. Substantial gains were 
made in net income and net worth during the year 
and major decisions were made regarding the struc
ture of your enterprise. However, our premium reve
nues continued to shrink despite our attempts to 
manage a modest increase. 

Important actions affecting GEICO's future were 
announced in November 1978. Its Board of Directors 
approved the formation of a parent company, GEICO 
Corporation, and a special meeting of shareholders 
was held on Jartuary 31, 1979 at which you overwhelm
ingly approved the action. As a result, shareholders of 
Government Employees Insurance Company became 
shareholders of a new parent, GEICO Corporation, and 
Government Employees Insurance Company is now 
owned by that Corporation. Hereafter we shall refer 
to the companies as GEICO and GEICO Corporation. 

GEl.CO's primary business will continue to be the 
family lines of property and casualty insurance. We 
will continue to apply to that business the traditional 
fundamentals of management that have served so well 
for decades. In addition, we are developing strategies 
which may lead to our offering through GEICO Corpo· 
ration other insurance and closely related financial 
products. We will keep you advised of developments. 

Reflecting on GEICO's 1978 financial results, its 
statutory surplus for the protection of policyholders 
grew substantially during the year reaching a record 
$220.5 million at year-end. This is an excellent surplus 
position and one that provides us with ample capacity 
for future profitable growth. We expect surplus to 
grow again in 1979. 

Net income totaled $88.2 million, up substantially 
from last year's net income of $58.6 million. The 
growth in net income will probably moderate until 
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we can manage a disciplined expansion of our bud
ness operations. You should note that by year-r;1d the 
amount of the operating tax loss carryforward remain
ing to be used was, for financial reporting purposes, 
less than the amount used in 1978, and the deferred 
acquisition cost asset, which was written off completely 
in 1975, was essentially restored. 

We earned $62.4 million from operations after tax, 
a level I consider reasonable for our size. Aftertax 
operating income in 1977 was $37.8 million and I told 
you we could do better than that. I am proud of the 
management team that made it happen. 

Underwriting results continued to improve in 1978 
reflecting refinements in pricing, strict adherence to 
prudent underwriting stanc!•rds and attentive, cost
conscious claims handling. ln 1978 Government Em
ployees Insurance Company realized an underwriting 
gain of $44.8 million compared with $23.4 million in 
1977. The natural underwriting ratio for the year was 
95.7%-close to target and a reasonably acceptable 
result. I question we can achieve this result in 1979, 
given the continued inflation we see in auto repair 
costs and in other costs our low rates are calculated 
to cover. 

Our greatest disappointment in 1978 was a drop 
of 4% in GEICO's written premium volume despite 
our efforts to manage a modest increase. New business 
sales were significantly higher than in 1977 but well 
below our business plan. Our marketine pmgram gen
erated increasing numbers of new business inquiries 
throughout the year. However, these inquiries resulted 
in fewer than expected new policies. The rate at which 
present policyholders renewed their coverage with us· 
was much improved and highly satisfactory-a direct 
result of the high quality of service rendered by our 
front-line employees. At year-end our policyholder 
base appeared to have stabilized, a condition which I 
thought had been achieved at year-end 1977. 

In 1979 we intend to market our insurance services 
aggressively through our traditional methods, including 
direct mail, telephone and personal contact, and to 
expand our efforts to secure the endorsement of 

4 

GEICO's products by groups and associations. We wish 
to increase our market penetration in the homeowner 
and boatowner lines and for all lines in certain areas 
of the country which look attractive to us. 

To ensur:.>' long-term profitable growth we are plac
ing considerable emphasis on improving the produc
tivity of our professonal work force and stressing the 
importance of providing the service levels demanded 
by the families we protect. Old-fashioned, disciplined 
management of the fundamentals of our business
product pricing, claim and expense control and under
writing-is essential to the effective management of 
the enterprise. 

We have ·~dken a number of positive steps to ensure 
that we continuEl to provide the quality of service our 
cJstomers have th_e right to expect. We have improved 
the training of our sales and service personnel, made 
better use of computer technology to give our staff 
immediate access to customer files and simplified re
newal and endorsement documents; all in order to 
provide better value to our clients. We strive to instill 
in our representatives the highest degree of sensitivity 
to customer needs. We think we have provided our 
people with the incentives and support they need to 
continue to provide outstanding service. 

Several independent surveys and articles published 
during the year on insurance and comparative rates 
placed GEICO among the industry's low-priced, high
value leaders. We commissioned an independent mar
keting research firm to conduct a continuous survey 
of our policyholders' perception of our service. The 
results tell us many things about our customers' needs 
and attitudes, including that the majority of them rate 
our service as satisfactory to.~xcellent. 

A policy with GEICO is one of the best insurance 
values available in today's marketplace. If you haven't 
already introduced your prudent friends and relatives 
to us, please do. They will thank you for the money 
they may save on their auto, homeowners or boat 
policy. They will also be pleased with our good serv
ice. In those instances where we cannot extend cover
age to one of your referrals, I hope you will · ·,1der-

-· 
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stand. We are, quite simply, trying to maintain the 
highest levels of prudence and selectivity among our 
clientele so that we may continue to offer outstanding 
value. 

Several other key developments that are discussed 
in greater depth in the text of this report may be of 
particular interest to you: 

• The industry quota share reinsurance agreement 
was terminated at midyear by mutual agreement 
with our reinsurers. 

• Cash tender offers for additional shares of our 
sister companies were made in February and Oc
tober. The offers were successful and GEICO's 
ownership in CRICO and GEUCO was increased 
to majority levels. 

• The Board of Directors of GEICO Corporation an
nounced that it had declared a quarterly cash divi
dend on the common stock of $.08 per share, 
a 60% increase over the quarterly dividends paid 
by GEICO in 1978. 

We see a continuing strong demand for our insur
ance services. Consumers, faced with rapidly rising 
costs on all fronts, are becoming increasingly cost and 
value conscious. This should provide GEICO with a. 
competitive advantage because, by dealing directly 
with our customers, we deliver our product at very 
competitive prices. Coupling price advantage with 
businesslike, efficient service is important to our suc
cessful sales effort in 1979. We anticipate intensive 
cbtnpetition for the perceived good risk from other 
carriers who enjoyed profitable years in 1977 and 1978. 

A major accomplishment during 1978 does not show 
up on our balance sheet or in the footnotes-the 
substantial reinforcement of our senior management 
team. Ed Clark joined us from IBM and Al Kaltman 
from the Travelers with responsibilities for our com
puter systems. Ed plans and coordinates our needs 
for data services, and Al provides the computer pro
gramming and technical operations to fill those needs 
countrywide. Al Spa;·ks is a respected CPA and joined 
us to assume responsibility for financial reporting. Dick 
Olien joined us from The Massachusetts Company, 

and Dick is charged with market development both 
for new products and for new markets for our current 
products. 

Gene Meyung, formerly with State Farm, now man
ages one of our three regions. At the start of 1978, 
Ed Utley headed our systems and data processing de
partment-Ed has now moved up to managing a vari
ety of internal services and also oversees our service 
to policyholders. 

We clustered our professional functions under Ed 
Ring, and Bill Snyder moved over from managing 
financial controls to managing regional operations and 
all aspects of marketing including pricing. Dick Lucas 
has moved up into Bill's old financial control post. 

Paul Hanna, a director since 1967, was Executive Vice 
President of Manufacturers Hanover Corporation and 
joined our management team in July. Paul has directed 
the successful formation of GEICO Corporation as well 
as directing our financial policies. 

With these reinforcements our senior management 
team is better organized to manage the enterprise 
through the complex years I see just ahead. 

Our entire staff is talented and ready to meet the 
challenges 1979 brings. We are motivated to provide 
the kind of service tha,t generates a high level of policy 
renewals and referrals-the fi1\est endorsement. 

March 2, 1979 
Washington, D.C. 

Respectfully submitted, 

\Q. \ 

John J. Byrne 
Chairman 

. . 
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GEICO Corporate Office from left to right-t\rllwr T. Y. Loli, Senior Vice President; Donald K. Smith, Senior Vice 
President ancl General Counsel; Richard C. Lucas, Senior Vice Presidcnl; John }. 8}1rne1 Chairman; Ed\vard H. Utley, 
Senior Vice President; Ec/\v.1rc/ 5. Ring, Senior Vice President,· Alvin E. Kraus, Consultant to the Corporate Office; Paul 
/. l·la111i.1, Vice Chainnan; and ~Villian1 B. Snyder, Senior Vice Prcsi'clenl. 

Business Review 

MARKETING AND FIELD OPERATIONS 

Marketing and Field Operations activities include 
the M,1rketing De1;artment, Market Development, 
the three Regions, and support of the Product Task 
Force and the Pricing Committee for product devel
opment and pricing. 

Markethig 

In '1978 we con·~entrated on promoting GEICO's 
homeowners and boatowners lines while seeking 
better geographical distribution of policyholders in 
all lines. Our ma1·keting program generated sub
stantial numbers of inquiries during the year, but 

new business sales were disappointing. Although 
new sales were up substantially from 1977, they 
were well below our aggressive 1978 sales plan. 
During the year policyholders renewed their poli
cies with us at an increasingly satisfactory pace. 
However, new sales and renewals were not ade
quate to fully offset terminations. 

Policies in force on GEICO's five lines totaled 
1,468,071 on December 31, 1978 compared with 
1,535,562 at year-end 1977, a decrease of 4.4%. In 
the first quarter policies declined approximately 
2% from year-end 1977. By comparison, policies 
declined 1 % during the second quarter, .5% during 
the third quarter and .7% in the fourth quarter. 



• 

John Keswck, Jr., Director of Sponsored Marketing ano 
NTEU Pre.<(dent Vincent L. Connery. 

\\ 

Automobile policies in force decreased by 4.4% 
to 1,209,115 at the end of 1978 from 1,265,240 at 
year-end 1977. Of this total, voluntary auto policies 
decreased by 4.7% from December 31, 1977 to 
year-end 1978 while involuntary policies decreased 
2.5% during the same period. The latter accounted 
for 10.4% of our total policies at year-end 1978 
compared with 10.2% the previous year. Home
owners and miscellaneous lines experienced a mod
erate overall decrease in 1978 as such policies de
clined 4.2% from year-end 1977. More competitive 
and refined pricing on these lines, as well as a 
revised policyholders' rating by the A. M. Best 
Company from "Deferred" to "Very Good" will 
help make these lines more attractive to prospec
tive insurance buyers in 1979. 

The marketing challenge before us in 1979 is to 
reestablish momentum toward growth with profit. 
We plan to market our insurance services through 
traditional direct response methods such as direct 
mail and telephone. We also plan to expand our 
efforts by obtaining the endorsement of GEICO by 
trade associations and other organizations that have 
substantial professional membership. 

An important part of this concept is an educa-

Marketing and Field Operations from left to right-Theodore F. Culp, Vice President, Marketing and Field Opera
tions; Ross D. Pierce, Regional Vice President (Macon); James E. Reagan, Regional Vice President (Woodbury); Wil
liam B. Snyder, Senior Vice President; Thomas N. Exarhakis, Vice President, Marketing; Richard A. Olien, Vice Presi
dent, Market Development; and Eugene J. Meyung, Regional Vice President (Chevy Chase). 
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tional program provided by GEICO for group mem
bers that is designed to teach them methods of 
reducing losses and insurance costs and give them 
a working knowledge of automobile and home
owners insurance policies and terminology. In Janu
ary 1979 we received the endorsement of the Na
tional Treasury Employees Union (NTEU), which 
represents more than 100,000 general schedule gov
ernment employees and is the third largest union 
in the Federal government. We look forward to a 
long association with the NTEU and are proud to 
have received their endorsement. 

Regional Operations 

In order to provide good service, our operations 
are regionalized. GEICO serves its customers through 
three regional offices located in Chevy Chase, Mary
land; Woodbury, New York; and Macon, Georgia. 
The Chevy Chase office, known as GEICO Plaza, 
also serves as headquarters for GEICO Corporation. 

In addition to the regional facilities there are 47 
sales offices and 23 claim offices. Many of these 
offices provide service to clients of our subsidiaries 
GELICO and CRICO, as well. There are more than 
3,500 independent attorneys and adjusters repre
senting GEICO in areas not conveniently accessible 
to Company claim offices. 

Premium Rates 

During 1978 GEICO continued to refine its rating 
structure on all lines to ensure adequate but com
petitive pricing. Overall, voluntary auto premium 
rates were down approximately 1 % in 1978 from ·1977 
while involuntary auto rates were raised approxi
mately 9%. Homeowners rates decreased about 
So/o. 

In 1979 we expect strong price competition in 
all lines. Following profitable years in 1977 and 
1978, property and casualty insurers are expected 
to be marketing aggressively. Nevertheless, we plan 
to increase our market share in 1979 in areas where 
it will be profitable to do so. 

Because GEICO deals directly with its customers, 
we have traditionally been able to offer our policy
holders first rate insurance coverage at substan
tial savings. For example, the published results of 
independent cost surveys done in California and 
Virginia in 1978 have shown that GEICO's auto
mobile and homeowners policies are either the 
lowest or among the lowest priced of those com
panies surveyed. In the prevailing inflationary and 
consumer oriented environment, price advantage 
and service have become the two most important 
factors in selecting an insurance carrier. Because of 
the value GEICO offers its policyholders, we believe 
that we will have a competitive edge in 1979. 

Regional Office, Woodbury, N.Y; Corporale Headquarlers, Chevy Regional Office, Macon, GA. 
Chase, MD. 



CONTROL GROUP 
Control Group from left to rig/11-
Al\•in Kaltn1an, \lice President, S)'S
ten1s and Data Processing; Eci\vard 
J. Clark, Vice Presiclenl, Dala 1\c/· 
n1inistr.11ion; (Vfartin 1\cller1 Vice 
President and Actuary; Richard C. 
Lucas, Senior Vice President,· K. 
Thonu1s Ken1p, 1\ssistant Vice 
President, Planning Research and 
Analysis; Henry /. Collins, Vice 
Presir/ent and Comptroller; Jay 
Planalp, Assistant Vice Presir/ent, 
Internal Aue/it: and W. Alvon 
Sparks, Jr., Vice President, Finan
cial Reporting. 

The control group ensures that business is con· 
ducted according to the directions of management 
and the Board of Directors, monitors the recording, 
interpretation and reporting of the Company's trans· 
actions and results according to regulations and 
established principles, and provides data process
ing, analytical and research services. 

Loss Reserves 

loss reserves at any date are estimates of the 
eventual cost of claims incurred but not finally 
settled at that date. These reserve estimates are 
based not only on historical experience but also 
on a judgment of the effect future economic and 
social forces will have on such claim costs. Addi
tional factors in developing reserve estimates in· 
elude GEICO's experience with the type of risk 
involved, knowledge of circumstances surrounding 
individual claims and projections of the probable 
number and nature of claims· not yet reported. 
Judgment plays a large role and loss reserves are 
inherently subject to a number of highly variable 
circumstances. Consequently, GEICO continuously 
monitors its actual losses and revises the reserves 
as necessary to assure their adequacy. 

The adjacent table shows GEICO's year-end loss 
reserves and the ratio of those reserves to premi
ums earned for each of the last five years. 

As indicated by the table, GEICO's loss reserves 
were increased substantially in 1975 and 1976. In
flationary pressures on the cost of hospital and 
medical care and auto crash parts, "social" inflation 
resulting from unprecedented jury awards, changes 
in tort law and the introduction of no-fault insur
ance laws in numerous states made accurate assess
ment of loss reserves during that period particularly 
difficult. Claim settlement ·costs continued to rise 
from 1976 through 1978 but were in substantial 

accord with our expectations. 
GEICO believes that its aggregate prov1s1on for 

loss and loss adjustment expenses at December 31, 
1978 is reasonable and adequate to cover the ulti
mate net cost of losses on reported and unreported 
claims arising from accidents which had occurred 
by that date, but such provisions are necessarily 
based on estimates and the ultimate net cost may 
vary from such estimates. The methods used to 
develop these reserves are subject to continuing 
review and refinement. The analysis of these loss 
reserves by a leading independent consulting actu
arial firm remains essentially in agreement with our 
own. Please see Note A to the Financial Statements 
for further discussion on loss reserves. 

Loss Ratio of loss Reserves 
Reserves to Year's 

Year-End (Millions) Earned Premiums 

1978 $448.9 84.5% 
1977 $444.3 76.9% 
1976 $430.5 66.7% 
1975 $368.4 61.9% 
1974 $263.0 49.4% 

Unearned Premiums 

Unearned premiums represent the portion of pre
miums written on all policies in force and not yet 
taken into income. They are calculated based on' 
the number of days remaining in the unexpired 
portion of each individual policy. Neither estimates 
nor assumptions of future events are used in their 
development. 

GEICO's unearned premium reserve was $306.3 
million on December 31, 1978, a decrease of 5% 
from the year-end 1977 reserve of $323.0 million 
($263.6 million after quota share reinsurance). This 
decrease was due to the decline in written premi
ums described earlier. 

9 
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RESOURCES AND SERVICES 

The resources and services group includes the 
employee relations, facilities management, com
munication.s.and policyholder service functions.,. 

_/' I ; 

Servic(/. 
\. 

Firmly~committed to providing good service, we 
contractei~, in 1978 with an).rrd~pendent market re
search firrfr. to monitor OQ .• H c9ntinuing basis the 
quality and consistency of theservice provided our 
clients. Over 98% of those policyholders surveyed 
continue to rate GEICO's service as satisfactory or 
better. This is a tribute ,\'il ou·r front-line supervisors 
and our public contact• ~111plo'yees who work hard 
to ensure that our cus\cimers receive the kind of 
servicE·•·thai mak~,s them want to renew with us 
each year •and recommend us to their friends and 
relatives. Because 

1
bf their efforts, over 75% .. of our 

automobile policyholders have been insur~a· with 
("• GEICO for three years or more and approximately 
.. ~ 90% of all automobile policyholders who have been 

offered renewals consistently accept them; an en
viable record by industry standards and one of 
which we are proud. 

Another measure of our service is the volume of 
]! complaint( received. To us, any indication of un

acceptable serv,i<;e is classified as. a complaint. The 
number of co1nplaints (e'ceived in the fourth quar-

10 
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Resources and Services from 
left to right-Walter R. Tinsley, 
Vice President, Real Estate and 
Facilities Management; Edward 
H. Utley, Senior Vice President; 
Ralph L. Belford, Ill, Vice Presi
dent, Policyholder Service; Ter
ry L. Baxter, Assistant Vice Presi
dent, Communications; and De
Wayne C. Cuthbe[(Spn, Vice 
President, Employee. ~elations. 

i' 

ter of '1978 was down 41 % from the comparable 
1977 period and down 57% from the first quarter 
of 1977. The progress we have made on improving 
service is gratifying and we are continuing an all
out effort to ensure that servlt~ stays at the highest 
level possible. 

.. j . . 
. . ' 

··~ 
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The Staff 

The most important asset of any business is an 
experienced, weli-trained and highly motivated 

·staff. In a service-oriented ope:·ation such as ours 
this is particularly the case because we deal directly 
with our customers. The enthusiasm, knowledge 
and concern for people each of our employees 
brings to the job nave a direct bearing on the way 
GEICO is perceived by the public. 

We be"iieve in building professional qualities at 
all levels by offering challenging career opportuni
ties and by encouraging self-development through 
educational assistance programs and participative 
business planning. We stres>·. tb our employees the 
importance of each job and that outstanding per
formers are recognized and rewarded. Professional 

development opportunities combined with a sys
'lem that rewards achievement are key> to attract-
ing and maintaining competent and experienced 
employees. 

The program is achieving positive results for us. 
With approximately 46% of our employees having 
5 or more years service with us, there is a good 
mix of upper and middle level management experi
ence and an abundance of future management 
potential. 

Communications 
In order to improve our employees' knowledge 

of their jobs, Company and benefits, as well as en
hance public understanding and acceptance of 

GEICO policies and products, we have a corporate 
communications department which provides a broad 
range of communications services. 

If you are a policyholder or shareholder you have 
probably seen a copy of ACCESS, our new' policy
holder magazine. We believe that ACCESS will es
tablish a valuable, mutually beneficial channel of 
two-way communication with our customers. 

Our commitment to social responsibility has 
resulted in expanded involvement in significant 
community affairs. The communications staff co
ordinates our participation in a variety of projects 
including the Special Olympics, Adopt-A-School 
Program, Cerebral Palsy Telethon, and support of 
Children's Hospital in Washington, D.C. 

TQDAY, a special report highlighting the annual 
shareholders' meeting, is an attractive addition to 
our regular shareholder communications such as 
the interim and annual shareholder reports, and 
investment portfolio report. 

Videotape plays an important role in programs 
keeping our employees up-to-date on technical 
and business skills, general news, benefit refine
ments and a variety of other subjects. "FOCUS," a 
regular employee news show, has been extremely 
well received during its first full year of production. 
Other employee communications include in-house 
publications such as a biweekly newspaper, a quar
terly magazine, a newsletter for managers and an 
annual report for employees. Other audiovisual sup
port and media production services are provided 
by the communications department to all areas of 
the Company. 

The spectrum of professional services provided 
by the communications staff in disseminating in
formation to policyholders, shareholders, employ
ees, news media and the general public represents 
an important and very visible part of the staff 
support necessary to accomplish GEICO's mission. 

Insurance Counselor Anna Busey 
has 17 years of telephone service 
experience with the Company. Ap
proximately 46% of our employees 
have five or n1ore years -service 
with us. 

,, 
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PROFESSIONAL SUPPORT OPERATIONS 

Professional Support Operations from left to right
Cerald T. Jackson, Assistant Vice President, Residual Mar
ket; Merrill D. Knight, 111, Vice President, Claims; Edward 
S. Ring, Senior Vice President; lohn J. Hughes, Product 
Manager, Fire and Allied Lines; Ernest M. Lucas, Vice 
President a.nd. Legislative Counsel; and Harry I. Bond, 
Vice President. Underwriting. 

Our own employees handled directly 65% of all claims 
reported during the yeor. 

The professional support operations group de
velops and disseminates underwriting and claim 
policies, and plans and conducts the Company's 
governmental and industry relations programs. 

Claims 

GEICO's claim policy is to satisfy all meritorious 
claims promptly and equitably while strongly de
fending against unwarranted or excessive demands. 
Jn 1978 437,757 automobile claims were reported 
to GEICO, a decrease of 18% from the 533,560 
reported in 1977. By comparison, the claims re
ported in 1977 declined 40.5% from the prior year. 
These decreases reflect our smaller number of 
policyholders as well as reduced accident frequency 
and the growing number of policies with higher 
deductibles. 

A major challenge facing our claims staff in 1978 
was to reduce claims outstanding. Although new 
claims were decreasing at a satisfactory pace, the 
normal length of time req•iJred to settle serious or 
litigated claims, and exterriai forces such as lengthy 
court calendars and insurance fra.ud, prevented us 
from reducing outstanding claims at an acceptable 
rate in 1977. To meet the challenge this situation 
presented, we concentrated our supervisory and 
educational resources on four areas: early contact 
with bodily injury claimants, aggressive and realistic 
negotiations, greater concentration on and sophisti
ca,tion in medical management, and improved su
pervision of litigated cases. The results show that 
these efforts were successful. Automobile claims 
pending at December 31, 1978 totaled 90,396, down 
13.9% from the 104,957 pending at year-end 1977, 
and bodily injury suit files pending totaled 12,158, 
down 15.9% from 14,465 the prior year. 

At year-end GEICO had 26 Company claim offices, 
includir.g the three regional facilities, located in 
areas of high policyholder concentration. Our own 
employees handled directly 65% of all claims re
ported during the year, up slightly from 1977. 

The ratio of loss adjustment expense to earned 
premium improveS· in 1978 to 14.6% frqm 15.2% 
in 1977. Successful use in 1978 of direct claim han
dling techniques, such as telephone adjusting, per
mitted us to consolidate certain facilities anc;! . .in
crease the volume of claims handled directly by our 
employees. We are pleased with this result and 
greater use of these techniques is foreseen in 1979. 
There will also be neater emphasis .in 1979 on 
effective managemenfof our human resources. 

Jn order to fulfill our social responsibility to assist 
with the rehabilitation of accident victims and to 



\\ 

further control the rising costs associated with per
sonal injury claims, we further expanded our re
habilitation staff in 1978. The results achieved by 
this program, particularly when the claimants and 
their attorneys cooperate, are socially rewarding as 
well as cost-effective. 

Material damage claims accounted for 47% of 
all loss payments made in 1978 on automobile 
claims. New car prices, parts prices and labor costs 
all continued upward inflationary trends. One of 
the results was an abrupt slowdown in depreciation 
of used cars which tends to increase our settlement 
costs for total thefts and total losses. 

Recently there were significant amendments to 
no-fault laws in New York and Florida-two states 
where we have large concentrations of policyhold
ers. Such amendments limit suits for bodily injury 
essentially to serious injury cases. Further, the work
ers compensation payment ~chedule was adopted 
<',: ,the standard for medical treatment costs in New 
York. Although it is too early to accurately judge 
the effectiveness of these changes, the laws are 
being strictly applied and we think the revisions 
.1re both constructive and in the public interest. 

Underwriting 

During the year state legislators and regulators 
brought increased pressure on the property and 
casualty insurance industry to revise current rating 
and underwriting practices, particularly with respect 
to using age, sex, marital status or territory in those 
activities. These pressures are expected to continue 
into the foreseeable future. Although these are valid 
underwriting and rating criteria, amply supported 
by convincing statistical data, we are investigating 
alternr.te underwriting and rating plans intended to 
allow us to maintain disciplined underwriting stand
ards and still comply with rapidly changing legal 
requirements. 

To improve our products and services certain 
modificatiort;, were made to the "Good Driver 
Plan" rating program to allow additional discounts 
for individuals with good driving records. For ex
ample, a four-year accident-free discount was in
troduced in most states. Innovations of this nature 
are part of GEICO's efforts to encourage present 
and potential policyholders with a history of good 
driving to insure with GEICO and benefit from 
lower rates. 

During the year GEICO also began an auto rating 
program based on historical loss data reflecting the 
degree of damage sustained by various makes and 

'' 

models of vehicles involved in accidents. This pro
gram represents a positive approach toward keep
ing costs down while promoting improvement of 
vehicle saiety characteristics and repairability. 

The homeowners division is actively working with 
police and fire departments of various jurisdictions 
across the country to develop burglary and fire 
prevention programs that are designed to induce 
homeowners, renters and builders of new homes 
to comply with established specifications of build
ing security and fire safety. Residences which com
ply with the specifications are eligible for a GEICO 
homeowner insurance discount. GEICO is one of 
the first carriers to offer discounts to participants 
in these programs. In 1978 protection programs 
were implemented in Montgomery and Charles 
Counties in Maryland; Santa Clara, California; Mor
ton Grove, Illinois; and in Bibb County, Georgia. 
Similar programs are presently being considered in 
several other locations. 

In response to the question of availabilty of 
homeowners polic<:s in varying segments of the 
marketplace, it is GEICO's intention in 1979 to offer 
a modified homeowners coverage form that will 
permit coverage based on market value rather than 
replacement cost. This will allow the Company to 
write an increased volume of older dwellings. 

In 1979 we plan to expand the boatowners line 
to include a new policy that will allow us to cover 
boats that are larger than we presently insure. The 
new policy should be available before the 1979 
boating season begins and will help increase our 
boatowners business this year. 

Legislation 

The principal issues before the 96th U.S. Congress 
that will affect the property-casualty insurance in
dustry will be Federal standards for no-fault auto .. 
mobile insurance and repeal of the McCarran
Ferguson A.:t with attendant implications of Federal 
regulation of the industry. 

Although the Carter Administration has consist
ently supported the concept of Federal no-fault 
standards, no such legislation passed in either the 
House of Representatives or the Senate in 1978. It 
is anticipated, however, that Federal no-fault stand
ards bills will be reintroduced in 1979. GEICO op
poses such legislation because of its belief that 
continued state regulation of the property-casualty 
industry is in the best interest of the insuring public. 

Strong opposition to the notion of dual state
federal regulation of the insurance industry is ex
pected t<;i ,deter the enactment by the 96th Congress 

_/ ,i 
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of any such legislation that might be introduced 
in 1979. 

The National Commission for the Review of Anti
trust Laws and Procedures has recommended, among 
other antitrust reforms, that much of the immunity 
from federal antitrust laws granted the insurance 
industry by the McCarran-Ferguson Act be repealed. 
While it is not likely that legislation proposing such 
action will be enacted by Congress this year, any 
such proposals would enjoy significant support from 
the Administration, the Congress, and consumer 
and labor interests. 

The controversy surrounding the use of age, sex 
and marital status as rating classifications will be 
the most important industry issue to be considered 
by the state legislatures in 1979. Legislation was 
introduced in New York in 1978 that would severely 
restrict insurers' use of such classifications and will 
be reintroduced with strong support in 1979. Many 
other states in which GEICO does business are 
either considering similar legislation or regulations, 
or will do so soon. A task force appointed by the 

General Counsel 

Genera/ Counsel from left 
to right-John M. O'Connor, 
Secretary; Charles R. Davies, 
Assistant Vice President and 
Assistant General Counsel; 
Myrtle N. Pitsenbarger, Assis
tant Secretary; and Donald 
K. Smith, Senior Vice Presi
dent and General Counsel. 

National Association of Insurance Commissioners 
(NAIC) to study thJ insurance industry's rating prac
tices recommended to the NAIC that rating by sex 
and marital status be replaced by other methods. 
Accordingly, the NAIC has given property and casu
alty insurers six months to develop suitable alter
nate rating criteria. The task force also recom
mended that insurers be allowed to retain age as 
a rating criteria because of the overwhelming sta
tistical data that shows age is a substantial factor in 
identifying risk qualty. We have and will continue 
to actively oppose any legislation or regulations 
that will result in a pricing classification system for 
which there is inadequate statiHical support. 

Legislation is being considered in the District of 
Columbia, Illinois and Texas, among other jurisdic
tions in which the Company does business, that 
would provide for some form of compulsory auto
mobile liability insurance. Compulsory liability in
surance laws have proven unsuccessful and unduly 
costly both to government and the insured public. 
GEICO opposes such legislation. 

The general counsel's office is responsible for the 
corporate legal and secretarial functions. 
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FINANCIAL AND INVESTMENTS 

The financial and investments group has broad 
financial responsibilities including corporate devel
opment. 

lnveslmenls 

GEICO's net investment income increased steadily 
in each of the past five years. Investment income 
in 1978 of $47.5 million was 16"/o higher than the 
$40.9 million in 1977. A substantial increase in 
funds available for investment, higher yields on 
new investments and favorable timing in portfolio 
changes contributed to the substantially improved 
results. 

During 1978 we made a portfolio realignment of 
approximately $100 million from taxable bonds to 
common stocks, preferred stocks and municipal 
bonds. The sale side was completed in early July 
and the purchase side was spaced out over the 
remainder of the year. Although the portfolio re
structuring resulted in a pretax capital loss of ap
proximately $7 million, there will be substantial 
benefit from improved aftertax investment income 
in future years. 

For most oi 1978 GEICO maintained substantial 
amounts of iunds in short-term money market in
struments. As interest rates moved higher later in 

Financial and Investments from left to right-Vernon G. 
Phelps, Assistant Vice President, Investor Relations; Al
bert M. McKenney, Treasurer; Paul ). Hanna. Vice Cl1air
man; and Arthur T. Y. Loh, Senior Vice President. 

the year, we began to move a significant portion 
of the accumulated funds to more permanent in
vestments in tax-exempt and tax-sheltered securities. 

The values of bonds and stocks listed in the Invest
ment Summary below are based on amortized value 
for bonds and the approximate market value for 
stocks. A detailed schedule of GEICO's investment 
portfolio showing all stocks and bonds as of Decem
ber 31, 1978 is in the Investment Portfolio Report 
which is available upon request to the Office of the 
Secretary. 

INVESTMENT SUMMARY 
(Millions) 

1978 

Amount % 1977 1976 

Money Market Instruments ................ $ 44.1 6.0 $ 0.3 $ 0.2 

U.S. Government Bonds ................... 146.3 19.7 252.9 218.7 
Corporate Bonds ........................ 68.4 9.2 108.8 104.4 
Tax Exempt Bonds ....................... 346.6 46.8 239.1 239.0 --

Bonds .............................. 561.3 75.7 600.8 562.1 
---

Preferred Stocks ......................... 65.9 8.9 22.4 20.3 
Common Stocks ......................... 69.8 9.4 ---

Stocks .............................. 135.7 18.3 22.4 20.3 
--

Totals ................................ $741.1 100.0 $623.5 582.6 
----- -- --

·. 
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The largest portion of our holdings are U.S. Gov
ernments and AAA rated bonds. Of our bond 
portfolio of $561 million, 66% are rated AA or bet
ter by Moody's. Approximately %% are rated A or 
better. 

There was an unrealized loss of $9.1 million on 
equity securities at December 31, 1978 due largely 
to price declines in preferred stocks during the 
fourth quarter reflecting higher interest rates. It is 
unlikely that GEICO will find it necessary to realize 
any of these unrealized losses. 

Bond Maturity Pattern 

GEICO Insurance's bond portfolio has a relatively 
short-term maturity with U.S. Governments gener
ally in the one to five year range, the tax exempts in 
the intermediate to longer range, and the corporates 
in the longer range. Approximately 45% of the bond 
holdings will mature in less than ten years. 

Investments in Affiliates 

During '1978 GEICO made public cash tender 
offers for Common Stock of the affiliates, offering 
$14 per share for GELICO and $21.50 per share for 
CRICO in both February and October and $12.25 
per share for GEFCO in February. All shares of the 
affiliates tendered as a result of those offers were 
llurchased and GEICO now owns 64.7%, 72.6% 
~nd 58.4% of the outstanding Common Stock of 
GELICO, CRICO and GEFCO, respectively. 

Our investments in GELICO, CRICO and GEFCO 
contributed $8.4 million toward the consolidated 
net income of $88.2 million in 1978 after recogni
tion of minority interests. The corresponding 
amount in 1977 was $.7 million. 

The GEICO Board has authorized future purchases 
of these securities of the affiliates in the open mar
ket or by private transactions , om time to time 
within limitations set forth in the various laws and 
corporate documents governing such purchases by 
GEICO. 

GEICO Bond Portfolio Rating by Moody's 
Percent of Portfolio 

AAA 45.6% 

AA 20.5% 

A1 12.9% 

A 17.0% 

Lower than A 4.0% 
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GEICO Bond Maturity Pattern 
Percent of Portfolio 

(16 Years or more) 38.8% 

(0-5 years) 28.5% 
e---+---·----'-----

Quota Share Reinsurance 

Quota share reinsurance was reduced by one
fourth at the end of the second quarter of 1977 by 
mutual agreement with the reinsurers. Based on 
the terms of the quota share reinsurance treaty, 
GEICO and its reinsurers had .the right to termi.
nate the agreement when the reinsurers' combined 
ratio reached 98% or less on an inception-to-date 
basis. In the fourth quarter of 1977 the cumulative 
combined ratio for the reinscred book of business 
reached 98% and we notified the reinsurers of our 
intentions to terminate the treaty during 1978. 

On April 12, 1978 GEICO announced plans to 
terminate the 75% balance of the treaty by June 30, 
1978. The remaining participants in the treaty con
$ented to amendments reducing it by 39% of the 
original amount at t~e end of the first quarter of 
1978 and terminating the. remaining 36% at mid
year. The treaty was terminated consistent with that 
plan. 

Covering a two year period from June 30, 1976 
to June 30, 1978, the quota share reinsurance treaty 
was an integral part ·of a recovery program that 
provided te,mporary risk and capital relief for 
GEICO. During the life of the treaty earned pre
miums ceded amounted to $243.6 million. The 
cumulative cost to GEICO was 2% of such earned 
premiums, $2.5 million of interest credit, plus the 
loss of investment income of varying amounts dur
ing the period. 

Carried out under the supervision of the District 
of Columbia Superintendent of Insurance, the late 

(6-10 years) 16.0% 

(11-15 years) 16.7% 

Maximilian Wallach, the quota share reinsurance 
worked well for both GEICO and the reinsurers. 
Without Superintendent Wallach's noble efforts 
it would not have been possible to complete the 
treaty with the 27 companies that assisted us. Super
intendent Wallach passed away unexpectedly on 
November 7, 1978. He was a dedicated public 
servant who diligently applied his many talents and 
knowledge in carrying out his responsibilities to 
the public and the insurance industry. He is greatly 
missed by all who were privileged to have been 
associated with him. 

S r.o\illions 

:?SO-

GEl,CO Policyhold~~· Surplus 
·(on a Statutory Basis) 

Surplus for the Protection of Policyholders 

220.S 

Surplus for the protection of policyholders is the 
difference between assets and liabilities (as recog
nized by the various regulatory authorities). It is also 
a recognized measure of the ability of a property 
and ca~ualty insurer to meet its financial obligations. 
GEICO is in an extremely strong surplus position. 

Rising steadily during the year, GEICO's surplus 
was $220.5 million on December 31, 1978, up 23.4% 
from $178.6 million at year-end 1977. 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Boards of Directors of GEICO Corporation 
and GEICO are identical in membership. Each Board 
presently consists of twelve members, two of whom, 
having readied mandatory retirement age, will not 
stand for reelection .in 1979. 

Five Board Committees are charged with assisting 
the Boards in the management of their responsibili
ties. A brief description of the primary functions of 
these committees follows. The members of each 
committee are listed on page 41. The membership 
of each of the respective Committees of GEICO is 
idenJical to the membership of each of the respec
tive Committees of the Corporation. 

Audit Committee-In addition to recommending 
the appointment of the Co:poration's Independent 
Accountants, the Audit Committee (which is com
posed entirely of nonmanagement Directors) with 
the assistance of the Internal Audit Department, 
monitors the Accountants' audits, reviews the audit 
results wilh management and the Accountants, rec
ommends changes to internal controls and account
ing procedures and monitors the issuance of peri
odic reports to shareholders. The Internal Auditor 
reports directly to the Audit Committee. 

Executive Committee-This committee exercises 
the powers of the Board of Directors when the 
Board is not in session. 

Finance Committee-The Finance Committee au
thorizes the purchase and sale of securities, recom
mends plans relating to the development of corpo
rate structure to the Board and determines capital 
needs. 

Human Resources Committee-This committee 
reviews programs relating to the development of 
human resources, including personnel and compen
sation practices; education and training programs; 
and the introduction of external resources (both 
the hiring of new employees and retention of con
sultants). It recommends to the Board the compen
sation of lhe Chief Executive Officer and other 
Officers, approves and administers the incentive 
compensation programs, recommends to the Board 
the election of all Senior Officers, elects all Junior 
Officers and approves Directors' compensation. The 
Committee also recommends proposed nominees 
for election to the Board by the shareholders at the 
Annual Meetings. 

Social Responsibility Committee-This committee 
oversees the fuifillm:..1t of social responsibilities to 
shareholders, policyholders, employees and the gen
eral public. It reviews the Affirmative Action Pro
gram with respect to employment and upward mo
bility of females, minorities and disadvantaged 
segments of society. The Committee also monitors 
involvement in political action, particularly with re
spect to state legislative affairs, and reviews our 
responsibilities to society in the providing of insur
ance services and allocating charitable contributions. 

Cn April 12, 197B the GEICO Board of Directors 
announced the election of Dr. Clarence C. Walton, 
then President of The Catholic University of Amer
ica, as a member of that Company's Board of Di
reciors. Dr. Walton has since retired from that posi
tion and is presently Professor of Business at the 
Columbia University Graduate School of Business. 

// 



Dr. Walton was appointed the first lay president of the 
Catholic University of America in September 1969. Prior to his 
appointment he served Columbia University for more than 
a decade, first as associate dean of the Graduate School 
of Business and subsequently as dean of the School of 
General Studies. 

Dr. Walton has authored numerous scholarly works on 
ethical issues involved in managerial decision making, 
including Ethos and the Executive, Conceptual Foundations in 
Business (co-authored by Richard Eels) and Corporate 
Social Responsibility. Dr. Walton serves on the Board's Human 
Resources and Social Responsibility Committees. 

The Honorable Shelby Cullom Davis, having reached 
retirement age, will not. stand for reelection to ·the Board. 
A former Ambassador to Switzerland and Director of the 
Government Employees Companies since 1973, Ambassador 
Davis served on the Audit and Finance Committees of the 
Board. He has served as Chairman of the Board of GELICO 
since 1976 and was Chairman of the Board of GEFCO from 
1976 to 1978. Ambassador Davis' distinguished service to the 
Companies and his many valuable contributions have played 
an important role in their success. 

David Lloyd Kreeger, also having reached retirement age, 
will not stand for reelection to the Board. A retired Chairman 
of the Board and a former Chairman of the Executive 
Committees of the Government Employees Companies, 
Mr. Kreeger has been a member of GEICO's Board of Directors 
since 1948. In recent years Mr. Kreeger has also served as 
Chairman of the Social Responsibility Committee of the Board 
and as a member of the Finance Committee. Mr. Kreeger has 
Qiven selflessly of his time to the Companies and to the 
\)ashington Community. His dedication and inspirational 
leadership have been inval.:iable assets to the Companies 
over the years. 
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PRICES OF COMMON AND PREFERRED STOCK 

The securities of GEICO Corp::iration (which are 
the converted shares of GEICO Common and Con
vertible Preferred Stock) are traded in the over-the
counter market. The following table shows the low 
bid and high asked prices for the Common Stock 
and Cqnvertible Preferred Stock by quarter for 1978 
and 1977: 

20 

Summary of Stock Prices 

Common Stock 

low 
1978 Bid 

4th Quarl'olr 55/a 
3rd Quarter 7'h 
2nd Quarter 73/s 
1st Quarter 63/4 

low 
1977 Bid 

4th Quarter 6'/s 
3rd Quarter 5 
2nd Quarter 53/4 
1st Quarter 5'/s 

low 
Year Bid 

1976 2'/o 
·1975 9'/o 
1974 145/a 

Convertible Preferred Stock 

low 
"1978 Bid 

4th Quarter. 115/a 
3rd Quarter 15'/o 
2nd Quarter 15'/o 
1st Quarter 141/o 

low 
1977 Bid 

4th Quarter 13'/• 
3rd Quarter 11 3/a 
2nd Quarter 133/s 
1st Quarter 121/o 

High 
Asked 

83/4 
93/s 

10 

8'/4 

High 
Asked 

9 
6% 
75/a 
71/4 

High 
Asked 

123/s 
28 
421/4 

High 
Asked 

17'/o 

181/2 
195/a 
165/a 

High 
Asked 

181/2 
143/4 
15'l's 
145/a 

Business Segments 
GEICO Corporation writes private passenger auto

mobile insurance and life and accident and health 
insurance, as well as homeowners, fire, boatowners 
and comprehensive personal liability policies. 

PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE 

GEICO has specialized in writing private pas
senger automobile insurance since its founding in 
1936. Traditionally, automobile policies have ac
counted for over 90% of written premium volume. 

In 1978, before the effect of quota share reinsur
ance, automobile written premiums totaled $480.5 
million, down 5.3% or $27.0 million from the $507.4 
million written in 1977. Voluntarily selected and 
underwritten automobile business decreased in vol
ume by $8.6 million or 2% while involuntary busi
ness (policies issued to those who are unable to ob
tain insurance directly from insurance companies) 
decreased by $18.4 million or 22% from 1977. Ac
tive automobile policies in force at December 31, 
1978 totaled 1,209,115, down 4.4% from the 1,265,-
240 active policies in force at year-end 1977. 

In 1978 GEICO's natural statutory underwriting 
gain on this line totaled $24.3 million compared 
with a profit of $7.3 million in 1977, an increase of 
233%. Reflected in these figures are underwriting 
losses of $9.2 million and $28.9 million on invol
untary automobile policies written in 1978 and 1977, 
respectively. Chronically unprofitable, involuntary 
business accounted for 13.5% of our 1978 automo
bile written premiums compared witf1 16.4% last 
year. 

Underwriting losses from involuntary business 
totaled $76.5 million over the last three years. 

CRICO offers liability and physical damage auto
mobile insurance to military personnel, young driv
ers, senior citizens and others who have difficulty 
obtaining insurance in the voluntary market. The 
majority of CRICO's policyholders are in one of 
these categories and consequently, CRICO does not 
compete with GEICO. CRICO is licensed to do busi
ness in the District of Columbia and all states except 
Massachusetts and New Jersey. 

CRICO recorded income before extraordinary 
item of $5.8 million in 1978 or $3.96 per share com
pared to $5.7 million or $3.91 per share in J977. Net 
income in 1978 totaled $7.1 million or $4.86 per 
share compared to $8.6 million or $5.87 per share 
in 1977. 

' . .' 



LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE 

GELICO's insur.ince operations are broadl1• diver
sified. Products include life insurance, health insur
ance and annuities, available on both an individual 
and group basis. Individual life insurance accounts 
for the majority of the Company's business. 

Sales of individual life insurance during 1978 
totaled $173.4 milli' '" an increase of 12.3% over 
sales of $154.4 million in "1977. Approximately 96% 
of GELICO's individual life sales is produced through 
a staff of field representatives. The remaining 4% is 
produced by a direct mail follow-up program. 

Life insurance in force. totaled $2,325.3 million on 
December 31, 1978 representing an increase of 
1 % over the $2,306.4 million in force at year-end 
1977. Of this amount, individual life totaled $1,370.4 
million, up 3.0% from the same date last year. Group 
life totaled $954.9 million, down 2.3%. Individual 
life insurance accounted for 58.9% of the total in 
force and group life accounted for the remaining 
41.1%. 

Prcrniurn inc-on1e and annuity considerations 
totale«I $29.1 million in 1978, representing an in
crease of 2% over last year's 28.6 million. Individual 
life insurance premium income totaled 520.9 million, 
an increase of 3.0% over the $20.3 million in 1977. 
Group life premiums increased 1.4% to a total of 
$4.7 million compared with $4.6 million in 1977. 
Health premiums were $3.5 million in 1978 and 1977. 

OTHER LINES OF INSURANCE 

Homeowners 

New sales on the homeowners line increased 
140.8% in 1978 over those in 1977. However, new 
sales and new business inquiries wen~ below o.ur 
expectations for the yeur. N!~W sales were not ~uffi
cient to fully offset terminations, even though ter
minations decreased over 41.4% from 1977. 

In 1978 we continued to refine our premium 
rates to ensure a competitive and profitable position 
in the marketplace. Consistently a profitable line for 
GEICO, competition for new homeowners business 
was intense in 1978 and is expected to continue that 
way through 1979. 

We are commltted lo expanding our homeowners 
business and we are emphasizing the line in our 

advertising campaigns. A recent development that 
should help sales in 1979 is a 1978 A.M. Best Com
pany's Policyholder Rating of "Very Good." 

Written premiums increased in 1978 to $29.1 mil
lion from $23.8 million in 1977. Active policies in 
force totaled 217,182 on December 31, 1978 com
pared with 226,271 at year-end 1977, a decrease of 
approximately 4%. The homeowners loss ratio was 
70.4% in 1978 compared with 64.8% last year. 

Boatowners Insurance 

Following extensive revisions in late 1977, GEICO 
introduced a customized and innovative boatown
ers policy that was actively marketed in 1978. Initial 
response to the policy was good and new boat
owner policy sales increased 126% in 1978 over 
1977. 

Written premiums on the boatowners line in
creased to $1.5 million in 1978 from $1.0 million in 
1977. Active policies in force increased approxi
mately 4% to 12,400 on December 31, 1978 from 
11,936 last year. 

Fire Insurance 

Fire premiums amounted to $3.3 million in 1978 
compared with $3.0 million in 1977. Active policies 
in force declined to 25,532 compared with 27,460 in 
1977. This line is written primarily for rental prop
erties and is not aggressively marketed. 

Comprehensive Personal liability 

In 1978 the comprehensive personal liability line 
(CPL) produced $110,288 in written premiums com
pared with $85,980 in 1977. Active policies in force 
declined from 4,655 at yFv,end 1977 to 3,842 this 
year. This line is written TOI specialized Situations 
and, like the fire line, not marketed aggressively. 

Government Employees Financial Corporation 
(an unconsolidated affiliate) 

Based in Denver, Colorado, GEFCO and its 
wholly-owned subsidiaries provide a varied and 
broad range 0f consumer finance, industrial banking 
and insurance brokerage services to residents of the 
United States and to U.S. nationals residing in for
eign countries. 

' 
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GEICO 
CORPORATION 

Statutory Information 

GEICO's natural• ratio of losses and loss adjust
ment expenses incurred to premiums earned (loss 
ratio) declined steadily from quarter to quarter in 
1978. The improvement from the 1977 loss ratio re-

SIGNIFICANT STATUTORY INDICATORS 

1977 

Year Ended 

Surplus for protection of policyholders 
(millions) .......................... $178.6 

' 

· fleets dedication to conservative underwriting of 
new and renewal business, reduced levels of acci
dent frequency, pricing discipline and close atten
tion to control of claim costs and overall expenses. 

1978, Period. Ended 
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q Year 

$181.8 $189.3 $208.0 $220.5 $220.5 

__.faatio of twelve months written premium to 
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ending surplus ...................... 2.5:1 2.5:1 2.6:1 2.5:1 2.4:1 2.4:1 

Active policies in force (000) ............ 1,535 1,507 1,488 1,480 1,468 1,468 

NATURAL INFORMATION• 

Loss ratio ............•...........•... 84.4% 84.4% 
\ 

81.6% 78.8% 78.4% 80.8% 
' 

Exp!!nse Ratio ......................... 14.8% 1'4.3% 13.1% 17.0% 15.5% 14.9% 
---

Underwriting Ratio .................... 99.2% 98.7% 94.7% 95.8% 93.9% 95.7% 

Ratio of twelve months wrift!m premium to 
ending surplus ........ >; .... , ....... 3.0:1 2.9:1 2.7':1 2.4:1 2.3:1 2.3:1 

*Note to Nattltal information: 
Natural results are statutory and are based on total operatipns far GEICO only, before the effect of quota share rein
surance. Management believes this method presents more meaningful information to shareholders since the quota 
share reinsurance agreement tended to temporarily distort these significant indicators. The natural expense ratio has 
been calculated using underwriting expense less net service charges, as related to premiums written. 
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GEICO Corporation 

Consolidated Summary of Operations 
In thousands of dollars, except per share results 

Revenue 1978 1977 1976 1975 1974 

Premiums earned before effects of 
quota share reinsurance ........... $640,858 $590,691 $656,041 $603,320 $536,690 

Effects of quota share reinsurance ..... (35,912) (127,091) (80,639) 
Premiums earned ................... 604,946 463,600 575,402 603,320 536,690 
Net investment income .............. 63,490 40,870 38,126 33,560 32,328 
Equity in earnings of affiliate(s) ....... 1,727 696 

Total Revenue ................. 670,163 505,166 613,528 636;880 569,018 

Benefits and Expenses 
Benefits and expenses, other than 

minority interest and income taxes, 
before effects of quota share 
reinsurance ...................... 599,596 559,963 723,687 797,190 544,297 

Effects of quota share reinsurance ..... (36,932) (115,514) (83,789) 

Benefits and expenses, other than 
minority interest and income taxes ... 562,664 444,449 639,898 797,190 544,297 

Minority interest •.................. 6,254 
Income taxes (credits) ............... 38,836 22,953 (36,136) (1,403) 
Total Benefits and Expenses ........... 607,754 467,402 639,898 761,054 542,894 
Operating income (loss) ............. 62,409 37,764 (26,370) (124,174) 26,124 

Realized investment gains (losses) 
net of tax effects ................. (6,958) 120 60 (2,283) (1,035) 

Income (loss) before extraordinary item 55,451 37,884 (26,310) (126,457) 25,089 
Utilization of operating loss carryforward 32,747 20,697 
Net income (loss) ................... $ 88,198 $ 58,581 $ (26,310) $ (126,457) $ 25,089 

Preferred dividends ................. 8,436 6,083 489 
Earnings applicable to common stock .. $ 79,762 $ 52,498 $ (26,799) $ (126,457) $ 25,089 

Per Share Results (1) 
Primary: Operating income (loss) . $ 2.99 $1.78 $ (1.51) $ (7.00) $1.47 

Income (loss) before 
extraordinary item .... $ 2.61 $1.79 $ (1.51) $ (7.13) $1.42 

Net income (loss) .....• $ 4.42 $2.96 $ (1.51) $ (7.13) $1.42 

Fully Diluted: Operating income ...... $ 1.74 $1.10 
Income before 

extraordinary item .... $ 1.53 $1.10 
Net income .........•. $ 2.49 $1.70 

Weighted-average common shares 
'i'7,744 outstanding (OOO's) ................ 18,040 17,737 17,732 17,719 

Common Stock dividends per share ... $ .20 $ .03 $ .20 $ .80 

Convertible Preferred dividends 
per share ................••.•...• $ .736 $.736 $.0593 

Senior Preferred dividends per share •.. $10.00 $.0555 

1 See Note H to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

• Unrealized investment gains (losses) included separately in shareholders' equity for 1978 through 1974 were $(6,782), $(10), $19,097, 
$22,937, and $(33,012), respectively. 
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GEICO 
CORPORATION 

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Summary of Operations 

REVENUES 

Premiums 

Consolidated premiums for the year totaled 
$604.9 million. GEICO's portion of these premiums 
before the effect of quota share reinsurance was 
$543.5 million compared with $590.7 million in the 
comparable 1977' period and $656.0 mjllion in 1976, 
annual decreases of 7.9% and 10.0% ··respectively. 
The 1978 decrease in premiums reflects a higher 
level of terminations than new business sales. 

The 1977 decrease resulted from the implementa
tion of more selective underwriting standards, a 
higher than desired rate of termination by policy
holders and the phasing out of insurance op'erations 
in New Jersey and Guam. The discontinuation of 
automobile insurance operations in Massachusetts 
and the temporary cessation of writing new or re
newal busini!~.s in ten other jurisdictions through 
early 1977 Jlso: accounted for a portion of the attri
tion. GEICO rci!\umed insurance operations in those 
ten areas by year-end 1977 or i.n early 1978. 

GEICO Net Premiums Earned 
Th~usands 

1978 19i7 
Premiums \\1ritten including service 

charges ······················· $526,819 $548,547 

Quota share reinsurance ceded .... (23,525) 94,257 ---
Net premiums \Vrittcn ••••••.••••• 550,344 454,290 

Decrease in unearned premium 
reserve ....................... 42,715 9,310 

Prcmiun1s (net premiums earned) ..• $507,629 $463,600 

)"\ 
GEICO Prenihlms Written Twelve Months Ending 
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GEICO Net Premiums Written Increase 
1\·tillions 1978 1977 (Decrease) 

Automobile: 
Voluntary .............. $415,693 $424,247 ( 2.02) 
lnvoluntaiv ....••......• 64,762 83,199 (22.16) 

Total Auto .....•.....•. 480,455 507,446 ( 5.32) 
Homco\vners ············· 29,098 23,858 21.96 
Fire & Extended Coverage •• 3,256 2,978 9.34 
Comprehensive 

Personal U.1bility ••..•••• 110 86 27.91 
Boato\vners .............. 1,460 978 49.28 

514,379 535,346 ( 3.92) 

Service Charges ·········· 12,440 13,200 ( 5.76) 
less Quota Share 

Reinsurance ............ (23,525) 94,256 

Tolal Premiums Including 
Service Charges .......•• $550,344 $454,290 21.14 

Net Investment Income 

Consolidated pretax net investment income 
totaled $63.5 million in 1978. GEICO's portion of 
investment income, was $47.5 million, up 16% from 
$40.9 million in 1977. In comparison, GEICO's 1977 
net investment income increased $2.8 million or 
7.3% over the 1976 investment income of $38.1 
million. The suo~tantial gain in investment income 
in 1978 resulted from higher r~tes obtained on new 
investments and increased investable funds. During 
the','year adjustments in GEICO'S investment port
folio were made to shift emphasis from corporate 
bonds to tax-exempt bonds and to purchase more 
preferred and common stocks. Additionally, a higher 
rate of return on short-term investments was ob
tained due to market conditions . 

Approximately 37"/o of GEICO's 1978 investment 
income. was exempt from Federal income taxes as 
compared to 28% in 1977. 

GEICO Net Investment Income 
Pretax 
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Investment Income 
lv\1llions 

1978 1977 1976 

Taxable interest •••..•...••••• $24.5 $25.3 $20.3 
Tax-excnlpt interest ·········· 14.2 1~.7 15.9 
Dividend income ............ 6.1 ii8 2.6 
Other ······················ 4.0 ·1.6 

Total invfstmcnt income •••. 48.8 41.4 38.8 
less investment expenses ... 1.3 - .5 .7 

$47.5 $40.9 $38.1 -- = 
Realized gains (losses} ..•••..• $(7.0) s 0.1 s .01 

-- --
1

' Equity In Net Income of Affiliates 

Earnings of GEFCO, included in the consolidated 
financial statements on the equity method of ac
counting, totaled $1.7 million for the year. Net in
come from affiliated companies during November 
and December 1977 amounted to $.7 million, in
cluding $.6 million from CRICO and GELICO. As 
the result of additional ir.vestments in CRICO and 
GELICO in 1978 the accounts of these two insurance 
subsidiaries have been consolidated in 1978. 

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES 

Consolidated benefits and expenses totaled 
$607.8 million in 1978. GEICO's portion of this 
amount, excluding 1978 income taxes, was $467.1 
million, an increase of 5% from the $444.4 million 
incurred in 1977. In comparison, 1977 benefits and 
expenses decreased 30.5% from the $639.9 l!lillion 
incurred in 1976. The increase in benefits ad ex
penses in 1978 from 1977 reflects the termination of 
the quota share. reinsurance treaty. The decline in 
benefits and expenses in 1977 from 1976 resulted 
primarily from GEICO's smaller policyholder ba:;!!. 
During all three years, dedication to prudent unaer
writing of new and renewal busine~s, reduced acci
dent frequency and attention to the control of ex
penses served as offsets against steady inflationary 
pressures on the costs of doing business and in
creases in accident severity. 

The minority interest of $6.3 million represents 
that part of the 1978 net income of CRICO and,·, 
GELICO attributable to the shareholders of thosr;/ 
companies other than GEICO. 

Income Taxes 

Federal income taxes totaled $38.8 million in 1978 
compared with $23 million in 1977 and no such 
taxes in 1976. The 1977 and 1978 taxes reflect 

GEICO's return to profitability in these two periods, 
and 1978 also reflects the consolidation of the insur
ance subsidiaries. Tax loss credits of $32.7 million 
and $20.i million, respectively, have been reflected 
as extraordinary items in the summary of operations 
for those periods . 

OPERATING INCOME 

After consolidation, 1978 operating income 
totaled $62.4 million, up sharply from operating in
come of $37.8 million in 1977 and from the loss of 
$26.4 million in 1976. Operating results on a primary 
per share basis, beginning with the most recent year, 
were $2.99, $1.78 and $(1.51) respectively, and on a 
fully diluted basis were $1.74 in 1978 and $1.10 in 
1977. 

Careful risk selection, refined premium rate levels, 
improved accident frequency and better expense 
management contributed to the improvements noted. 
GEICO's 1976 operating losses resulted from sharp 
increases in claim costs brought about by inflation
ary pressures on the cost of auto repair and hospital 
and medical costs, as well as higher jury awards. 
Although claim costs continued to rise during 1978, 
refinements in product pricing, risk selection and 
loss management served as effective offsets. 

Utilization of Operating and Capital Loss 
Carryforwards 

Resulting from 1976 and prior year losses, the op
erating loss carryforward for financial reporting pur
poses, most of which has now been used, totaled 
approximately $146.0 million at year-end 1976, 
$102.7 million at year-end 1977 and $34.1 million at 
year-end 1978. The $68.6 million of the carryforward 
used during 1978 resulted in a benefit of approxi
mately $32.7 million. By comparison the $43.0 mil
lion used in 1977 resulted in a benefit that year of 
$20.7 milli_on. 

Additionally, there is a capital loss carryforward of 
$6.3 million which resulted from the restructuring 
of GEICO's investment portfolio during the second 
and third quarters of 1978 to improve after tax in
vestment income. The restructuring of the portfolio 
is discussed in the investments section of this report. 

Please see Note E to the Financial Statements for 
additional information on the utilization of the op
erating loss carryforward. 
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GEICO 
CORPORATION 

NET INCOME 

Consolidated 1978 net income totaled $88.2 mil
lion compared with(;,ei income of $58.6 million in 
1977 .and a net loss of $26.3 million in 1976. 

Preferred Dividends 

The Board of Directors declared quarterly cash 
dividends payable during 1977 and 1978 on the 
Convertible Preferred Stock. An initial dividend of 
$.0593 per ·share, representing a pro rata payment 
for the 29 day period from the date of issuance to 
December 31, 1976, was paid on January 1, 1977. 
The regular quarterly dividends of $.184 per share 
were paid the first busi11!!ss day of each quarter 
thereafter through January 1, 1979. On February 14 
.the Board declared the regular quarterly cash divi
dend of $.184 per share payable April 1, 1979. 

The Board declared a pro rata dividend of $.0555 
per share on the Cumulative Senior Preferred Stock 
covering the two day period ending December 30, 
1977, payable on January 1, 1978. The regular semi
annual cash dividend of $5.00 per share was paid on 
July 1, 1976 and on November 15 the Board declared 
the regular semi-annual cash dividend of $5.00 pay
able January 1, 1979. 

Common Stock Dividends Per Share 

Cash dividends on GEICO Common Stock were 
resumed by the Board on November 9, 1977 with 
the declaration of a quarterly cash dividend of $.03 
per share, payable December 30, 1977. ln,.,1976 
quarterly cash dividends on the Common Siock of 
$.05 per share were paid March 30, June 30, Sep
tember 29 and December 29. On February 14, the 
Board declared a quarterly cash dividend of $.06 per 
share on the Common Stock of GEICO Corporation 
payable March 30, 1979. 

Earnings Applicable to Common Stock 

Earnings applicable to Common Stock totaled 
$79.6 million in 1978 compared with $52.5 million 
in 1977 and a loss of $26.6 million in 1976.,. 

Per Share Results 

Consolidated primary operating income per share 
was $2.99 in 1976 compared with $1.76 in 1977 and 
a net loss in 1976 of $1.51 per share. Fully diluted 
operating income per share totaled $1.74 in 1976 
compared wit.h $1.10 per share in 1977. 
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Operating Income Per Share (Fully Diluted) 
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19n 1978 

Primary and fully diluted net income per share 
were $4.42 and $2.49 respectively in 1976 compared 
with $2.96 and $1.70 respectively in 1977. In 1976 
GEICO sustained a primary operating loss of $1.51 
per share. 

Unrealized Investment Gains (losses) 

There was an unrealized loss of $6.6 million on 
equity securities in 1976, due largely to price declin.es 
in preferred stocks reflecting higher interest rates. 
The company had an unrealized loss of $10,000 on 
equity securities in 1977, and an unrealized gain of 
$19.1 million in 1976. The net unrealized losses at 
December 31, 1976 amounted to $9.1 million. It 
is unlikely that GEICO Corporation and its Insur
ance subsidiaries will find it necessary to realize any 
of these unrealized losses. 

• 
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Report of Err.st & Ernst, 
Independent Auditors 

To the Shareholders 
GEICO Corporation 

We. have examined the consolidated balance sheet of 
GEICO Corporation (parent company of Government 
Employees Insurance Company effective January 31, 
1979-See Note Al and subsidiaries as of December 31, 
1978 and 1977, and the related consolidated statements 
of income, shareholders' equity, and changes in financial 
position for the years then ended. Our examinations were 
made in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the 
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as 
we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our report dated March 2, 1978, our opinion on the 
1977 financial statements was qualified as being subject 
to the effect, if any, of the ultimate resolution of certain 
litigation. As explained in Note J, the litigation was 
settled during 1978, at no material cost. Accordingly, we 
have removed our qualification on the 1977 financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to 
above present fairly the consolidated financial position of 
GEICO Corporation and subsidiaries at December 31, 
1978 and 1977, and the consolidate<;! results of their 
operations and changes in their financial position for the 
years then ended, in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles applied on a consistent basis. 

Washington, D.C. 
February 16, 1979 
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GEICO Corporation 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 

Decemb~r 31, in thousands of dollars .. 
ASSETS 

Investments-
Bonds and note~, at amortized cost (market 

$647,'133 and $589,7691 .......................................... . 

~edeemable preferred stocks, 1978 at cost (market $5,945) 
and 1977 at market (which approximated cost) ...................... . 

Preferred stocks, at market (cost $93,!:23 and $19,945) ................. . 

Common stocks, at market (cost $96,871) ......................•..... 

Mortgage loans ................................................. .. 

Certificates of deposit and commercial paper ......................... . 

Cash .......•.........•..•...........•..........•.................. 

Investments in unconsolidated affiliate(s)-Note A ...................... . 

Accnied investment income .....................•..................... 

Premiums receivable, less allowance for cancellations of 
$1,225 and ·$1,600 ................................................ . 

Amounts due from reinsurers-Note C ................................. . 

Property and equipment at cost, less accumulated 

1976 

$ 714,128 

6,018 

81,052 

93,520 

21,944 

44,123 

960,7d5 

24,314 

12,033 

14,032 

187,144 

depreciation of $23,468, and $20,626-Note F • . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . • • • • • 51,706 

Deferred policy acquisition costs-Notes A and D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,120 

Other assets . • • • . . • • . . • • . • • . . • . . . . • . . • • . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . • • . . . . • • • . • . . • 39,507 

Total Assets $1,344,641 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
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1977 

$600,746 

3,133 

19,290 

252 

623,421 

18,907 

35,371 

9,798 

170,910 

54,752 

47,423 

14,157 

15,255 

$989,994 

, 
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LIABU.ITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

' Liabilities 
loss reserves ,. .................................................... .. 

life benefit reserves ...................•...........................•. 

loss adjustment expense reserves ..................................... . 

Unearned premiums ................................................ . 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses ............................... . 

Deferred income taxes-Note E ..................•.................... 

long-term debt-Note F • . • • . • • • • • • • ................................ . 
Other liabilities .................................................... . 

Minority interest (including $25,000 of Senior Preferred Stock 
of subsidiary-Note G) •••••.••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••.•.•.•••.•• 

Total Liabilities 

Shareholders' Equity-Notes B and G 
Cumulative Senior Preferred Stock-$10 par value, $100 redemption 

value, 300,000 shares authorized, 250,000 shares issued and 
outstanding in 1977 (included in minority interest in 1978) .............. . 

Cumulative Junior Convertible Preferred Stock-$1 par 
value, $9.20 redemption value, 15,000,000 shares 
authorized (10,000,000 in 1977), 7,834,592 and 
8,246,090 shares issued and outstanding (aggregate 
liquidation value $78,346 and $82,461) .............................. . 

Common Stock-$1 par value, 60,000,000 shares 
authorized (45,000,000 in 1977), 18,567,574 
and 17,743,892 shares issued and outstanding ........................ . 

Paid-in surplus .........•.............•.............................. 
Unrealized depreciation of investments ................................ . 
Retained earnings (deficit) ........................................... . 

Total Shareholders' fquiw 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 

1978 

$ 417,599 

114,085 

64,566 

343,662 

15,785 

7,974 

47,154 

55,627 

55,246 

• 1,121,698 

72,078 

18,568 

100,068 
(9,050) 

41,287 

222,943 

$1,344,641 

1977 

$386,814 

57,503 

263,562 

10,776 

4,228 

47,524 

39,012 

809,419 

25,000 

75,864 

17,744 

97,101 
(276) 

(34,858) 

180,575 

$989,994 
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GEICO Corporation 

Consolidated Statement of Income 

For the year ended December 3·1, in thousands of dollars except per share results 

30 

Revenue 

Premiums: 

Property and liability insurance 
Premiums written •.....••••.••.••.•.•.•.••••.•....•............. 
Change in unearned premiums ..•......•..•••...•.........•.....•. 

Premiums earned ..••....•..•..••..•..•..•....••.••.••.•..•.•• 
Life insurance ...•...••..•..•.••.•••..•.•.....•••••.••.••.••••••••. 

Investment income net of expenses of $1,806 and $499 ...•................ 
Equity in earnings of affiliate(s) (includes dividends of $502 and $193) ...... . 

Total Revenue ••................•..••••••.•••••••••.••••••••.••• 

Benefits and Expenses 
Losses and loss adjustment expenses .....•...•.....•...•••••.•.••.•..•. 
Life insurance benefits •••....••............•••....•.................• 
Policy acquisition expenses net of reinsu ranee commissions 

earned-Notes C and D ...........•...•.•...•••.......•............ 
Interest expense ; .•.•....•.....••.••.••.•.•.•..•••.•........•.•.••.•• 
Other operating expenses ..•..••.••••.••.••.•.............•....••.••• 
Minority interest ....•..•..•••.••..•••.•...•......•..•.•.•••••••••..• 

Total Benefits and Expenses ......•............••.....•.....•...... 

Operating Income Before Income Taxes •••..•..••.•.........•.....•.. 
Income taxes-Note E .............................................. . 

Operating Income .••..............•.................••.•..•.....•... 

Realized gains (losses) on sale of investments, net of tax 
effect (net unrealized depreciation on investments 
in stocks reflected directly in shareholders' equity was 
$8,782 in 1978 and $10 in 1977} ................................... . 

Income Before Extraordinary Item ...•...•.••.••......•...••...••.. 
Utilization of operating loss carryforward .............................. . 

Net lncom(! .....•..•...••..........•...............•..............• 

Per Share Results: 

Primary: Operat\ng income ..........•.....•.•...•.•..•••••••••.• 
Income before extraordinary item .....•..•••...•.•.•••.••• 
Net income .•.•.••••.••......•..••.••.••.•.•.•..••••.•• 

Fully Diluted: Operating income ..................................... . 
Income before extraordinary item ...•.•..•.••..•...••••••• 
Net income •.•••••••.•••••••.•.•••.••••••••.••.•••••••• 

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

$ 

1978 

620,763 
(43,510) 

577,253 
27,693 

604,946 
63,490. 

1,727 

670,163 

440,260 
22,317 

32,844 
4,205 

63,038 
6,254 

568,918 

101,245 
38,836 

62,409 

(6,958) 

55,451 
32,747 

$ 88,198 

$2.99 
$2.61 
$4.42 

$1.74 
$1.53 
$2.49 

1977 

$454,290 
9,310 

463,600 

463,600 
40,870 

696 

505,166 

386,516 

45,807 
4,236 
7,890 

444,449 

60,717 
22,953 

37,764 

120 

37,884 
20,697 

$ 58,581 

$1.78 
$1.79 
$2.96 

$1.10 
$1.10 
$1.70 
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GEICO Corporation 

• Consolidated Statement of Changes in' .'inancial Position 

For the year ended December 31, in thousands of dollars 

f11nds provided 
Income before extraordinary item ... , .•..............•..•.............• 

Charges (credits) to earnings not involving funds: 
Amounts due from reinsurers ..... ., .........................•.... 
Net premiums receivable ...............•..................•...... 
Deferred· policy acquisition costs ... , .· ................•............ 
Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves •.....................•... 
life benefit reserves .................•..•...•••.....•............ 
Unearned premiums •...........•................................ 
Unearned reinsurance commissions .•............•.............•..• 
Deferred income tax ............•.....................•......•... 
Equity. in ~ndistributed earnings of affiliate(s) .....•.................. 
Minority interest ............................................... . 
Provision for depreciation ....................................... . 
Ac:cruai of discount and amortization of premiums on bonds .......... . 
Other •...••••...•..•....•..................................... 

Cash provided from operations exclusive of extraordinary item .......... . 
Utilization of operating loss carryforward ............................ . 

Cash provided from operations 

Sale of investments ...........................•••.................... 
Issuance of Senior Preferred Stock .................................... . 
Decrease (increase) in receivable from security sales ................ , .... . 
Increase (decrease) in payable on security purchases ....................•. 

Total funds provided 

funds applied 

Purchase of investments .....................•.....•.................. 
Investment in affi!iate(s) ............................................. . 
Purchases and consolidation of insurance subsidiaries: 

Marketable securities and other investments ......•................. 
Reserves assumed ..............•.........................•...... 
Cash acquired ................................................. . 
Other assets acquired-net ...................................... . 
Ex:ess .of ~urchase price over net assets acquired .................... . 
Minority interest ............................................... . 

Less cost of voting interest held at December 31, 1977 ............... . 

Cash dividends paid to shareholders .................................. . 
Cash dividends paid by subsidiaries to minority shareholders ............. . 
Other .•.......•••.........•..............•.....•.....•............ 

Total funds applied 

CHANGE IN CASH ...........•...............•...................... 

CASH, BEGINNING ...........•......•........•...................•.. 

CASH, ENDING •••......•....•...•....................•..........•.. 

See Note_~ lo Consolidated Financial Statements 
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1978 

$ 55,451 

54,752" 
5,067 

(9,556) 
1,467 
9,288 

43,510 
(7,659) 
1,834 
(1,225) 
(1,439) 
3,496 

(3,138) 
~588) 

148,260 
32,747 

181,007 

632,582 

2,477 
5,731 

821,797 

758,737 
5,832 

219,686 
(184,809) 

4,177 
49,945 
9,521 

(30,2~6~ 

68,274 
(29,952) 

38,322 

10,896 
1,074 
1,529 

816,390 

5,407 

18,907 

$ 24,314 

1977 

$ 37,884 

(12,419) 
31,929 
(14,157) 
13,818 

(9,310) 
(6,062) 
2,404 

(531) 

3,312 
(2,137) 

242 

44,973 
20,697 

65,670 

172,946 
24,796 
(7,786) 
(1,007) 

254,619 

211,659 
34,868 

5,573 

2,256 

254,356 

263 

18,644 

$18,907 

• 



~·· .. 

t. 

.. 

Notes to Consolidated Fina~ncial Statements 

NOTE A: Significant Accounting Policies 

Parent Company 
On January 31., 1979 GEICO Corporation (the Corpo

ration) became the parent company of Government 
Employees Insurance Company (GEICO). Pursuant to 
an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization approved by 
the shareholders the outstanding Common Stock and 
Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock of GEICO 
were converted into Common Stock and Cumulative 
Junior Preferred Stock, respectively, of GEICO Corpo
ration on a share for share basis and the authorized 
capitalization qf GEICO Corporation was increased. 
The accompanying financial statements are presented 
as if the reorganization had been accomplished on 
December 31, 1978. 

Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements include the 
accounts of GEICO Corporation, GEICO, its wholly
owned real estate subsidiaries and, in 1978, its major
ity-owned insurance subsidiaries, Government Em
ployees Life Insurance Company (GELICO) and 
Criterion Insurance'' Company (CRICO). GEICO's 
ownership of GELICO (64.7%) and CRICO (72.6%) 
was increased to these majority levels in 1978. GEICO's 
investment in Government Employees Financial 
Corporation (GEFCO), a consumer finance company, 
which is accounted for using the equity method, was 
also increased in 1978 to 58.4% of its outstanding 
common stock (47.0% of its voting stock). 

The cost of GEICO's purchases of GELICO exceeded 
its equity in GELICO's historical book value by ap
proximately $10.5 million. Revaluation of the respect
ive assets and liabilities of GELJCO to fair value wh~~ 
acquired would not have resulted in a material effect 
upon the consolidated results of operations and ac
cordingly, the accompanying financial statements re
flect the GELICO accounts at historical cost. The re
valuation study did, however, indicate that the 

_ assignment of the excess of cost over book value to 
the cost of insurance in force was appropriate and as 
a result this excess (which is being amortized by the 
sum-of-the-digits method over 20 years) has been re
classified to deferred policy acquisition costs. The 
excess of GEICO's equity in the aggregate net book 
value of GEFCO and CRICO over the total purchase 
price amounting to approximately $5.5 million is being 
amortized straight-line over 40 years. lntercompany 
accounts and transactions have been eliminated in 
cohsofida.tio::. 

The pro-forma unaudited results of operations for 

), /_; 

1.\ 

1978 and 1977, assuming the purchases of GELICO, 
CRICO and GEFCO had been made as of January 1, 
1977, are as follows: 

(In thousands, except per share results) 

1978 1977 

Revenue •.•••..•••..••...•..••......•• 
Operating income .................... . 
Income before extraordinary item •...... 
Net incon1e .•••..••••••••.•••.•..••..• 

$669,233 
63,766 
56,808 
86,999 

$610,193 
44,186 
44,316 
62,202 

Per Share: 

Primary: Operating income ...... $3.07 $2.15 
Income before ex-

traordinary item ····· $2.68 $2.15 
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . $4.47 $3.16 

Fully Diluted: Operating income •..... $1.78 $1.29 
Income before ex-

traordinary item ..... $1.57 $1.29 
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . $2.51 $1.81 

Summary financial information for GEICO's uncon
solidated affiliate, GEFCO, for 1978 is as follows: 

Receivables .......................• , ... 
Total assets ..........................•• 
Long-term debt ............•........... 
Shareholders' equity .....•.............• 
Revenue .......................••.....• 
Net income ......................•.•... 

Basis of Reporting 

In Thousands 
$202,875 
223,550 
93,808 
34,6S4 
39,966 
3,349 

The accompanying financial statements are pre
sented in conformity with generally accepted account
ing principles (GAAP). These principles differ from 
statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted 
by the Department of Insurance of the District of 
Columbia as described in Note B. 

Investments 

Investments in bonds and notes are reported at 
amortized cost, redeemable preferred stocks at cost 
and investments in all other preferred and common 
stocks at their market value. Realized gains and losses 
on sales of investments, as determined on a specific 
identification basis, are included in the statement of 
income. GEICO Corporation's equity in changes in 
unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on common 
and prefered stocks, after deferred income tax effects; . 
is reported directly in shareholders' equity. The con
solidated unrealized investment losses at December 31, 
1978 before minority interest and tax effects consisted 
of gross gains of $2,319,990 and gross losses of 
$18,141,929. 
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Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs 

Costs that vary with and which are directly related 
to the production of business and are recoverable 
have been deferred. The costs of acquiring property, 
liability and health insurance are being amortized to 
income as the related written premiums are earned. 
Costs of acquiring individual and group life insurance 
and annuities are being amortized over the lesser of 
35 years or the premium paying periods in propor
tion to thP. receipt of premium re~enue. 

' 

Loss and Benefit Reserves 

Property and liability reserves are based upon aver
ages for automobile claims reported within the most 
recent six months, case basis estimates for other 
reported claims and calculated estimates of unre
ported losses. The reserve for losses further includes 
additional amounts to compensate for presently antic
ipated possible deficiencies caused by future changes 
in economic and social conditions. The determination 
of these additional amounts is based upon studies 
of reserve levels using various projection techniques 
and has included consideration of studies performed 
by independent consulting actuaries. Loss adustment 
expense reserves are based upon estimates of expenses 
to be incurred in the settlement of claims. 

Management believes that its aggregate prov1s1on 
for loss and loss adjustment expenses at December 
31, 1978 is reasonable and adequate to cover the ul
timate net cost of losses on reported and unreported 
claims arising from accidents which had occurred by 
that date, but such provision is necessarily based on 
estimates and the ultimate net cost may vary from 
such estimates. As adjustments to these estimates 
become necessary, such adjustments are reflected in 
current operations. The methods used to develop 
these reserves are subject to continuing review and 
refinement. The analyses of loss reserves by an inde
pendent consulting actuarial firm remain essentially 
in agreement with management's estimate. 

Benefit reserves for individual life policies have 
been computed by the net level premium method 
based upon assumptions regarding interest, mortality 
and withdrawals, including provisions for unfavorable 
deviations from such. assumptions. Interest rates range 
from 2-J/4 % to 6-3/4 % and mortality and withdrawal 
assumptions have been based on experience. Reserves 
for life policies are graded to cash values over 35 
years. 
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Recognition of Premium Revenue 

Property and liability premiums are earned prorata 
over the terms of the policies and are reported net of 
reinsurance. Individual life and annuity premiums are 
recognized as revenue over the premium paying 
period. Premiums on credit life policies and accident 
and health policies are recognized over the contract 
terms with the unearned p~emiums included in bene
fit reserves. Accruals for experience refunds are 
charged to operations based upon current estimates. 

Property and Equipment 

The annual provisions for depreciation are com
puted by the straight-line method for buildings over 
45 year useful lives and by accelerated methods for 
equipment over 10 year useful lives. Amortization of 
leasehold improvements is computed by the straight
line method over the lesser of the lease periods or 
estimated useful lives. 

NOTE B: Reconciliation of Statutory Accounts 

The more significant generally accepted accounting 
principles which differ from statutory accounting prac
tices are: 

Policy acquisition costs are deferred and amortized 
in proportion to premium recognition. 

Loss reserves are based upon estimates of ultimate 
net losses. 

Life benefit reserves are based upon realistic esti
mates of mortality, interest and withdrawals. 

Accruals for certain experience refunds are made 
based upon current estimates. 

Deferred income taxes are provided for timing dif
ferences between pretax accounting income and 
taxable income. 

Nonadmitted assets, principally certain premiums 
receivable and property and equipment, are reported 
as assets. 

The man_datory securities valuation reserve is re
ported as a part of retained earnings. 

Reinsurance commissions are deferred and earned 
over the term of the business ceded. 

Equity in the undistributed net inconw of affiliates 
is included in net income. 

• 
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A reconciliation of net income and shareholders' 
equity of GEICO under statutory practices to that 
reported herein under GAAP for the Corporation is as 
follows: 

Net Income 

GEICO·st,1lutory t1ccounting 
practices ............. , ........ . 

Equity in undistributed net income of 
afflli,1tc(s.J •...•..•......••....... 

Net inco1ne fnun consolicl.ltion of 
insurotnce subsidiaries 

Deferred policy acquisition costs ... . 
Allc)\vancc for cancellations ....... . 
Deferred inco1ne taxes .••.•••..••.• 
Addilional sta1utor)' reserves ....... . 
Unearned reinsurance co1nn1issions 
Other ........•..••............ • • 

The Corpor,1tion in accordance \Vilh 
generally accepted accounting 
principles ..................... . 

Shareholders' Equity 

GEICO-statutory accounting 
practices ......•...........•.... 

Additional statutory reserves ....... . 
Alto\vance for cancellations ..•..... 
Deferred policy acquisition costs .... 
Deferred incon1e taxes .....•••...•. 
Effects of consolidated real estate 

subsidiaries ............•.......• 
Unearned reinsurance commissions .. 
Revaluation of intercompany note .. . 
Nonadmittcd assets ...•...... , .... . 
Valuation of consolidated insurance 

subsidiaries and affiliate ...•...... 
Senior preferred stock of GEICO 

included in minority inlerest .•.... 
Other ••.•..••....••.... •• · · ·· • •• · 

The Corporation in accordance with 
ge.ne~ally accepted accounting 
principles ....•••..•••••..••.... 

In Thousands 
Ye.1r Ended Deccn1ber 31, 

1978 

$ 61,174 

1,225 

5,029 
8,404 

600 
(706) 

9,000 
7,6S9 

(4,187) 

$ 88,198 

'\977 

$ 15,227 

503 

14,157 
1.400 

(2,404) 
2,500 
6,062 
1,136 

$ 58,501 
---

In Thousands 
December 31, 

1978 1977 

---
$220,473 $178,630 

11,500 2,500 
(1,000) (1,600) 
22,561 14,157 

(492) (3,860) 

(21,050) (20,476) 
(1,332) (8,991) 

2,054 
7,482 8,494 

14,760 10,419 

(25,000) 
(4,951) (752) 

$222,943 $180,575 

Under the Holding Company System Regulatory Act 
applicable to District of Columbia domestic insurers, 
the maximum amount of dividends and other distribu
tions to its shareholder that may be paid by GEICO 
(without prior approval of the District of Columbia 
Department of Insurance) in any 12-month period is 
the greater of (i) investment income (as defined) for 
the preceding calendar year or (ii) 10% of statutory 
policyholders' surplus at the end of !he preceding 
year . 

In addition, distributions on GEICO's common. stock 

are limited by the terms of agreements of its Cumu
lative Senior Preferred Stock to 50% of statutory net 
income accumulated after December 31, 1976. See 
Note G. 

NOTE C: Quota Share Reinsurance Agreement 

Pursuant to a program carried out under the super
vision of the District of Columbia Superintendent of 
Insurance, effective June 30, 1976, GEICO executed 
reinsurance agreements with 27 property and casualty 
insurance companies obligating them to provide 
quota share reinsurance on 25.36% of GEICO's busi
ness. Quota share reinsurance is a form of reinsurance 
under which each company providing reinsurance as
sumes a predetermined share of the book of business 
being reinsured. The rein>'urance agreements did not 
discharge GEICO from its primary legal liability on the 
covered policies but, under industry practice as per
mitted by existing regulations, GEICO accounted for 
the business covered by these agreements as if it were 
no longer liable. 

By mutual agreement with the companies participat
ing in the Quota Share Reinsurance Agreement, 
GEICO reduced its reinsurance by one fourth at the 
end of the second quarter of 1977 reducing the quota 
share to 19.02% of GEICO's business at the start of 
the third quarter of 1977. Also, pursuant to the rein
surance agreements, commissions were reduced from 
15% to 12% on July 1, 1977. 

The companies participating in the reinsurance 
treaty mutually agreed to amend the agreements to 
36% of the original amount at the end of the first 
quarter of 1978 (9% of GEICO's business) and to 
terminate the remainder at midyear. 

The direct effect of the reinsurance treaty on the 
GEICO operations for 1978 compared to 1977 is as 
follows: 

Net premiums ceded ••••..••....•.• 
losses and loss expenses ceded ..•• 
Reinsurance commissions earned ...• 
Termination adjustments ..••••.•••• 

Effect on GEICO's underwriting 
income •••••.••.•.•.•••••..••. 

$ 

$ 

In Thousands 

1978 1977 

(35,912) $ (127,091) 
28,206 97,915 

4,809 18,819 
3,917 (1,219) 

1,020 $ (11,576) 

The termination adjustments represent the amounts<' 
required to fix the reinsurers' combined loss and ex
pense ratio at 98%, as provided in the agreement. 
Interest was earned at 3% per annum on funds held 
by the reinsurers after June 30, 1977, amounting to 
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$1.5 million in 1978 and $1.5 million in 1977, and is 
included in investment income. 

In addition to the quota share reinsurance GEICO 
and its insurance subsidiaries maintain certain rein
surance agreements for the purpose of insuring excess 
risks. GEICO and its insurance subsidiaries remain 
liable for any amounts to the extent that the reinsuring 
companies are unable to meet their obligations. 

NOTE D: Policy Acquisition Costs 

In contemplation of the new AICPA Statement of 
Position for the property and liability insurance indus
try, GEICO completed in 1978 a functional study of 
those costs which varied with and were related to the 
production of business. Estimates of acquisition costs 
in prior years had been based upon certain statutory 
expense classifications. The costs deferred in 1978 
using this functional cost study amounted to approx
imately $22.8 million less than that which would have 
been deferred using the statutory expense classifica
tions. In addition, as a result of continued improve
ments in underwriting results, GEICO removed in 1978 
the limitation it had placed on recoverable acquisition 
costs in 1977. Based upon current estimates of future 
losses and maintenance expenses, the costs deferred at 
December 31, 1978 are recoverable. 

Policy acquistion costs information is summarized 
as follows: 

In Thousands 

1978 1977 

Policy acquisition costs incurred: 
Commission and brokerage . • . . . . . $ 11,693 
Premium taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 12,976 
Din~cl rnail selling and other, net 

of reinsurance commissions 
earned • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . 17,791 

42,460 
Purchase cost of GELICO insurance 

in-force . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . • . . . . • . 10,486 

$ 52,946 

Policy acquisition costs expensed . . . . $ 32,844 

NOTE E: Income Taxes 

s 9,891 
14,078 

35,995 

59,964 

s 59,964 

$ 45,807 

Tax expense has been computed upon pre-tax 
financial reporting income before utilization of the 
net operating loss carryforward as follows: 
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In Thousands 
1978 1977 

Tax basis income before loss 
carryfonvard .................... . 

Tinling differences ................. . 
$ 26,22S 

12,611 
$ 9,982 

12,971 

Income tax provision .......... . s 38,836 s 22,953 

A reconciliation of the effective tax rates in the con
solidated statement of income to the prevailing Fed
eral income tax rate (48%) is as follows: 

In Thousands 
1978 1977 

Income tax provision at 48°/o of 
pre-tax income ................... $ 48,598 $ 29,144 

Effect of: 
.\1inority interest ...........•.... 
Tax-exempt interest income ••.... 
Income not presently subject to 

taxation under Federal income 
regulations-GAAP basis ...... . 

Dividends received deduction ...• 
Other items ..•...••..••..•.... , 

3,002 
(6,518) 

(1,573) 
(3,601) 
(1,072) 

(4,636) 

(824) 
(731) 

Income tax provision ............ $ 38,836 $ 22,953 

The deferred tax provision resulted from timing dif
ferences m recognition of revenue and expenses for 
tax and financial statement purposes as follows: 

Deferral of policy acquisition costs .•.. $ 
Commission on reinsurance treaties ... 
Accrued investment income .......•.. 
Additional statutory reserves .....•.. 
Accrued experience reserve ......... , 
Other ........................... .. 

In Thousands 
1978 1977 

4,632 
3,677 
1,322 
4,349 

(2,016) 
647 

$ 6,795 
2,910 

783 
1,200 

Deferred tax provision .........•. $ 12,611 

1,283 

$ 12,971 

At December 31, 1978 GEICO had a net operating 
loss carryforward for tax purposes of approximately 
$69.9 million, of which $50.3 million will ~xpire in 
1980 and $19.6 million will expire in 1983. The;unused 
investment tax credit carryforward is approximately 
$2.1 million. In addition, at December 31, 1978 a 
capital loss carryforward of approximately $6.3 million 
expiring in 1983 is available to offset future capital 
gains. 

Because of timing differences, the net operating Joss 
carryforward for financial statement purposes is ap
proximately $34.1 million. Utilization of the tax loss 
carryforward in excess of this amount will result in 
restoration of deferred taxes. 

Consolidated retained earnings at December 31, 
1978 includes approximately $5 million of undistri
buted earnings of GEICO's insurance subsidiaries for 
which no deferred taxes have been provided since it 
is GEICO's intention that they reinvest these undistri
buted ·~arnings in their operations. 

GELICO has accumulated in "policyholders' surplus" 
as defined by the Life Insurance Company Income 

' 
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Tax Act of 1959 amounts which, subject to certain limi
tations, are not taxable except under conditions which 
management considers to be remote. The balance of 
the "policyholders' surplus" account at December 31, 
1978 on which no tax has been provided was approxi
mately $23.4 million. 

NOTE F: Long-Term Debt 

The long-term debt owned by GEICO's wholly
owned real estate subsidiaries is as follows: 

GEICO Properties, Inc.: 
BV.i 1}{. notes, due in equal quarterly 

installmcnls of $339 including 

In Thousands 
December 31, 

1978 1977 

inlerest, until June 15, 2004 . . . . . . $ 14,371 S 14,531 
BVi 'Yo note, due in equal quarterly 

inslallmcnts of 5196 including 
interest, until ,\\ay 1, 2004 . . . . . . . 8,159 8,246 

GEICO Washington Properties, Inc.: 
9~"' 1X1 note, clue in equal 111onthly 

insl.:ilhncnl!' of $203 including 

22,530 22,777 

interest until Jun~ ·1, 2010 . • . . . • . 24,624 
$ 47,154 

Property with a cost of $41,462,204 at December 31, 
1978 has been pledged as security for the notes and 
long-term leases have been assigned as additional col
lateral. All the note agreements provide that the entire 
unpaid principal and interest become due and payable 
in the event of default. 

The aggregate maturities of long-term debt for the 
years 1979 through 1983 are $403,727, $440,054, 
$479,664, $522,855 and $569,949. 

NOTE G: Shareholders' Equity 

GEICO has outstanding 250,000 shares of Cumulative 
Senior Preferred Stock (the GEICO Senior Preferred 
Stock) par value $10 per share, which is included in 
minority interests in the December 31, 1978 con
solidated bal~nce sheet of GEICO Corporation. 

The GEICO Senior Preferred Stock will continue to 
be a senior security of GEICO which wilJ initially be 
the source of all of GEICO Corporation's income. 
GEICO is subject to restrictions on its ability to pay 
dividends to GEICO Corporation, including restrictions 
designed to safeguard the seniority of the GEICO 
Senior Preferred Stock. (See Note B). So long as any 
shares of GEICO Senior Preferred Stock are outstand
ing, GEICO may not (i) pay any cash dividend on its 
Common Stock or redeem, purchase or otherwise 

acquire, whether by sinking fund or otherwise, any 
shares of its Convertible Preferred Stock or its Com
mon Stock (this provision has been waived so long as 
the terms of the GEICO Senior Preferred Stock pur
chase agreement are met) or (ii) pay any cash dividend 
on its Convertible Preferred Stock if the dividend and 
sinking fund payments on the GEICO Senior Preferred 
Stock h,we not been met. 

The holders of shares of the GEICO Senior Preferred 
Stock are entitled to receive cash dividends, when and 
as declared by the Board of Directors of GEICO, at 
the rate of $10 per share per annum. Such dividends 
are payable in cash semi-annually on January 1 and 
July ·1 in each year to holders on the record dates. 

The GEICO Senior Preferred Stock is redeemable at 
$100 per share, 50% on December 1, 1981 and the 
remainder on December 1, 1982. 

GEICO Corporation has authorized 15 million shares 
of Cumulative Junior Convertible Preferred Stock, par 
value $1 per share. The only authorized series thereof 
is the $.736 Convertible Series (the Convertible Pre
ferred Stock) which is junior to the Corporation's 
Senior Preferred Stock (none of which has been is
sued), but senior to its Common Stock, with respect 
to both dividends and distributions of assets upon 
liquidation. So long as any shares of its Convertible 

_Preferred Stock are outstanding, GEICO Corporation 
'may not pay any cash dividend on its Common Stock 
or redeem, purchase or otherwise acquire any shares 
of its Common Stock if the dividend and sinking fund 
payments on the Convertible Preferred Stock have 
not been met. 

Holders of the Convertible Preferred Stock are en
titled to receive quarterly cash dividends, when and 
a:• declared by the Board of Directors, at an annual 
rate of $.736 before any dividends (other than divi
dends payable in Common Stock) are paid on the 
Common Stock. Dividends are cumulative from Janu
ary 1, 1979. 

Shares of Convertible Preferred Stock are converti
ble at any time at the option of the holder into fully 
paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock of 
the Corporation at the rate of two shares of Common 
Stock for each share of Convertible Preferred Stock 
surrendered for conversion. 

From and after January 1, 1981, shares of Converti
ble Preferred Stock may be redeemed at prices rang
ing downward from $9.752 during 1981 to $9.20 dur
ing 1987 and thereafter, plus in each case an amount 
equal to all accrued and unpaid dividends . 

The Convertible Preferred Stock is entitled to the 
benefit of a sinking fund pursuant to which, on or 
before January 1, 1992 and on or before each Janua[Y 
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·1 thereafter, lo and including January 1, 200·1, GEICO 
Corporation will pa\' lo lhc transfer agent for the Con
vertible Preferred Stock an amo\ml sufficient lo redeem 
10% of the number of shares of Convertible Preferred 
Stock oulslanding on Januar1• ·1, ·1991, at $9.20 plus an 
amount equal lo accrued and unpaid dividends. 
Holders of Convertible Preferred Stock will be en
titled, upon any voluntary or involunlar1• dissolution, 
liquidation or winding up of GEICO Corporation, to 
receive $'10 per share, plus an amount equal to accrued 
and unpaid dividends, before any distribution is made 
on the Common Stock. 

During 1973 a Stock Option Plan was adopted under 
which both qualified and nonqualified options may be 
granted lo officers and key emplo1•ees for the pur
chase of capital stock al ·100% or inore of fair market 
value at dale of grant. The options are exercisable in 
installments beginning one year from date of grant 
and expire not more than 10 years thereafter (five 
years in the case of qualified options). 

Options Outstanding 
ShJ.res 

Available Number 
for Per Share on of 

Gran I Date of Grant Shares 
B.1l.1ncc at J.1nt1<U}' ·1, 

l977 ................. 89,IJ.22 S 4.59 to 546.33 322,524 
Gr.1ntcd ················ 1106,5251 6.32 to &.75 106,525 
Exercised ••••••••• <• •••• 

Tcnninatcd ............. 16,[.oJ 16.90 lo 46.33 (27,5511 

Bal.1ncc at Dcccn1bcr' 31, 
1977 ................. 4.59 to 36.G6 401.498 

Gr.1nted ................ 116,000J 9.25 16,000 
E~crcised ............... 6.56 (6861 
T(!r111in.11cd ............. 10,628 6.59 to 36.06 (30,628) 

B.11.'tncc J.I Dccen1bl•r 31, 
1978 ................. '14.(126 S 4.59 to SJ6,0f> 386;184 

--- ---
1\t December 3·1, 1978 GEICO Corporation had out

standing warrants, exercisable at anytime to August 
1, ·1933 to purchase 1,348,999 shares of its Common 
Stock at $24.00 per share. A total of 1,749,811 shares 
have been reserved for stock options and warrants. 

NOTE H: Earnings Per Share 

Primary earnings per share have been computed 
by dividing the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding of 18,040,284 in 1978 and 
17,743,504 in 1977 into earnings after deduction for 
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preferred stock dividend requirements and adjustment 
for GEICO's equity interest in the primar1• earnings 
per share of its insurance subsidiaries and finance 
affiliate. 

Fully diluted earnings per share were determined 
using 34,342,898 shares in 1978 and 34,344,907 in 
·1977 on the assumption that the Convertible Preferred 
Stock and dilutive stock options have been converted 
inlo Common Stock and reflect adjustment for 
GEICO's equity interest in the fully diluted earnings 
per share of its insurance subsidiaries and finance 
affiliate. 

NOTE I: Employee Benefits 

GEICO Corporation and its subsidiaries have a pen
sion plan covering most full-time employees, the cost 
of which amounted to $3,834,836 in 1978 and 
$2,976,258 in 1977. GELICO administers the pension 
plan funds and as a result the assets and liabilities of 
the plan are included in the accompanying consoli
dated balance sheet. The policy is to fund accrued 
pension costs including amortization of prior service 
costs over thirty years. Fund assets at December 31, 
1977 (latest actuarial valuation) exceeded vested bene
fits. The unfunded prior service cost as of the latest 
valuation was $14,544,008. 

An incentive bonus program is provided for key 
employees other than the Chairman of the Board to 
reward specific eligible personnel for outstanding per
formance. The Chairman of the Board, under the 
terms of his employment contract is eligible for a 
bonus related lo profits. The total expense for both 
amounted to $1,087,329 and $676,968 for 1978 and 
1977 respectively. 

NOTE I: litigation 

During 1978 the United Slates District Court for 
the District of Columbia approved settlement of four 
securities class action law suits against GEICO and 
certain other persons and entered a Final Judgment 
dismissing those law suits. The cost of the settlement, 
for which an accrual was 111ade in 1977, was not mate
rial. As part of the settlement, GEICO's Warrants and 
Warrant Agreement were amended as reflected in 
Note G. 

• 
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NOTE K: Commitments 

Rental expense for all leases was approximately 
$5,600,000 in 1978 and $7,300,000 in 1977. 

The Company has entered into non-cancellable 
leases expiring at various dales through 1992 for 
both real estate and equipmenl all of which are 
operating leases. Real estate lease commitments are 
shown net of any income from signed subleasing 
agreements. The future minimum rental commitments 
as of December 31, 1978 for all non-cancellable leases 
is as follows: 

NOTE L: Segment Reporting 

In 1977 GEICO's principal business segment was 
providing private passenger automoble insurance 
which accounted for 90% of premium revenue and 
operating income. With the acquisition of a majority 
interest in GELICO, which provides life and health 
insurance, the 1978 consolidated operations include 
this additional business segment. 

A summary of the Corporation's segment informa
tion for 1978 is as follows: 

In Thousands 

Building 
Total Space Equipment 

1979 $ 3,045 $ 1,894 $ 1,151 
1980 2,663 1,859 804 
1981 ·1,U8U 1,559 329 
1982 1,550 1,339 211 
1983 1,293 1,159 134 
1984-1992 4,818 4,204 614 

Totals $15,257 $12,014 $ 3,243 
---

Certain of the building space leases contain renewal 
options for periods ranging from 1 to 10 years. No 
options extend beyond the periods indicated. 

Private life 
Passenger And 

Automobile Health Consoli· 
In Thousands Insurance Insurance Other dated 

Revenues ......... $ 597,644 $ 39,830 $ 32,394 $ 669,868 
lntersegment 

revenues •••.•••• (1,432) (1,432) 
Equity in uncon-

solidatcd affiliate. 1,727 

$ 597,644 $ 38,398 $ 32,394 $ 670,163 

Operating inco111e 
herore taxes .... s 96,42fl $ 10,131 s 3.418 s 109,97i 

Equity in uncon-
solidated affiliate. 1,727 

Interest expense ... (4,205) 
,\\inority interest ..• (6,254) 

s 101,245 

ldcnlifiablc a'5cls . $"1,099,517 $205,011 $ 28,080 51,332,608 

ln\'esunenl in uncon
solidated affiliate. 12,033 

$1,344,641 

lntersegment revenues represent group insurance 
coverage provided by GELICO. Investment income in
cluded in revenues, operating iri:come before taxes and 
identifiable assets have been allpcated to segments 
based upon assumptions and estin"iates . 
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NOTE M: Quarterly Highlights of Operating Results (Unaudited) 
(In millions, except per share results) 

1\\ar.31 ---Re\lenue 
Premiunls earned .................................... SlH.7 

Net investment inco1nc •••••••••••••••.••••••••••••..• 9.4 

Equity in earnings of afftliate(s) •.•••.••• , •••.•••••••••• 

Total Revenue •••••••• , •••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 124.1 

Benefits ~nd Expenses 

losses ~nd benefits ................................... 101.4 

Operating expenses, net of reinsurance commissions 
earned and deferred acquisition costs •••••••••••••••• 11.9 

Minority interest .••..•••.......••..•.•••.•.••••..••.. 

Income taxes ••.•••..•••...••..••..••....•...•...••.• 3.7 

Total Benefits and Expenses •..••..••..•••.....•..• 117.0 

Oper•ting income ................................... 7.1 

Realized gains (losses} on sale of investments, 
net of tax effect •.•...•....•.....•.....••••...•..•. .1 

In~? me Be£orc Extraordinary ltcn1 ..••..••..• -••...••...• 7.2 

u'tilization of operating loss carryfonvard , •••.•.•..••..• 2.1 

Net Income ········································- s 9.3 
--

Per Share Results 
Prin1ary: Operating income •••.•••..•..•••....•...••.. s 

Income before extraordinary Hem ............. s 
Net income ••...••..•...••..•...••.••...•••. s 

Fully 
Diluted: Operating in,come .•••...••....••••..••..••.• s 

Income before extraordinary item •.••.....••.. $ 

Net income ................................ s 

NOTE N: Subsequent Events 

On February 14, 1979 the Board of Directors of the 
Corporation announced a proposed offer to exchange 
a new issue of 20-year Subordinated Debentures for 
up to 5 million common equivalent shares of the Corp
oration's outstanding Common Stock and Convertible 
Preferred Stock. Under the terms of the proposed 
offer, holders of outstanding shares of Common Stock 
and Convertible Preferred Stock would be able to 
exchange their shares for the new Debentures at the 
rate of $10 principal amount of Debentures for each 
share of Common Stock and $20 principal amount of 
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.31 

.32 

.44 

.20 

.21 

.27 

1977 1978 
Three 1\\onths Ended Three 1\\anths Ended 

June 30 Sept. 30 Dec. 31 1\\ar. 31 June30 Sept. 30 Dec. 31 ---
$112.0 S120.7 $116.2 $139.6 $140.8 $162.9 $161.7 

9.5 10.9 11.1 15.1 15.3 15.8 17.3 

.7 .2 .5 .5 .5 

121.5 131.6 128.0 154.9 156.6 179.2 179.5 

95.9 96.0 93.2 110.4 107.5 124.2 120.5 

12.4 16.8 16.9 20.5 21.1 29.4 29.1 

1.9 1.5 1.5 1.4 

5.1 7.0 7.2 8.9 10.5 9.2 10.2 

113.4 119.8 117.3 141.7 140.6 164.3 161.2 

8.1 11.8 10.7 13.2 16.0 14.9 18.3 

.9 (.9) (.2) (4.2) (2.9) .3 

9.0 11.8 9.8 13.0 11.8 12.0 18.6 

5.0 6.7 6.9 7.6 9.1 8.0 8.1 

s 14.0 s 18.5 s 16.7 s 20.6 s 20.9 s 20.0 s 26.7 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

$ .38 s .58 s .52 s .62 s ."17 s .72 s .88 

s .43 s .58 s .47 s .61 s .54 s .55 s .91 

s .71 s .96 s .85 s 1.04 $ 1.05 s .99 s 1.34 

s .24 s .34 s .31 s .37 s .44 s .42 s .51 

s .27 s .34 s .28 s .36 s .32 s .33 s .52 

s .41 s .54 s .48 s .58 s .59 s .57 s .75 

Debentures for each share of Convertible Preferred 
Stock. The Corporation would be obligated to accept 
tenders for up to $S0,000,000 principal amount of De
bentures. The Corporation could, but would n.ot be 
obligated to, accept tenders for a greater amount of 
Debentures. 

The Corporation agreed on February 12, 1979 to 
purchase, from one institutional investor, 572,900 
shares of the Corporation's Convertible Preferred 
Stock for cash at a price of $18 per share. 
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TRANSFER AGENTS 

American Security Bank, N.t\. 
Corporate Trust Department 
P.O. Box 1744 
Washington, D.C. 20013 

Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company 
Corporate Trust Department 
4 New York Plaza 
New York, N.Y. 10015 

SHAREHOLDER INQUIRIES 

Communications concerning transfer requirement!=, lost certificates, 
dividends and changes of address should be directed to American 
Security Bank or Manufacturers Hanove; Trust Company. 

COMMON AND PREFERRED SHAR~S 

The Corporation's Common and Convertible Preferred Stock and 
the Warrants of GEICO are traded over-the-counter. Their NASDAQ 
symbols are: Common Stock-GCOR, Convertible Preferred Stock
GCORP, and Warrants-GEICW. 

FORM 10-K 

The Corporation's Annual Report on Form 10-K and those of 
CRICO and GELICO, as filed wilh the Securities and Exchange 
Commission, are available without charge to shareholders 
upon written request directed to: 

Mr. John M. O'Connor, Secretary 
GEICO Corporation 
GEICO Plaza 
Washington, D.C. 20076 

STATISTICAL SUPPLEMENT 

A statistical supplement for GEICO containing delails of the 
statistical data which are summarized in this reporl is available to 
shareholders and other interested parties upon request directed to 
the Office of the Secretary. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 

The financial slalements contained in lhis report have been examined 
by Ernst & Ernst, GEICO Corporation's independent auditors 
who have been appointed by the Board of Directors to 
examine the 1979 financial statements. A representative of 
Ernst & Ernst is expected to be present at the. Anriual Meeting 
to respond to appropriate questions. 

This report and the financial statements contained herein have been 
published for the general information of shareholders of GEICO 
Corporation and are not intended to induce, or to be used in 
connection with any sale or purchase of securities. 
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